
• 
• 

• 
• 

Bindweed, Field 
Dock, Broadleaf 

(Bitterdock) 
Dock, Curly 
Knapweed, Black 

RATES AND nMINGS 

Knapweed, Russian 
Ragwort, Tansy 
Spurge, Leafy 
Thi!tle, Canada 

BANVEL SGF may be applied at any time following a crop harvest to stubble fallow or 
other cropland. Application should be made when weeds are actively growing and prior 
to a killing frost. 

Apply" quarts (2Ibs. a.i.) of BANVEL SGF per treated acre. Application may be made 
up to one month prior to the planting of wheat. 

Note: Do not use unless injury to wheat or rotated barley will be acceptable. 

Barley, oats, com, sorghum (milo), annual or perennial grass crops may be planted into 
treated areas one year after application. Crops grown for seed (other than perennial 
grass seed) should not be planted into treated areas until three years after application. 
Do not plant broad leaf crops such as alfalfa, beans, peas, potatoes, or sugarbeets into 

treated areas until two years after application. 

In most cases, treatments will not kill perennial weed seedlings which germinate from 
seed one or two years after treatment. Once the effect of the chemical has been lost, a 
follow-up program for seedling control or other cultural practices should be instituted. 

GRASS SEED CROPS 
Grasses Grown for Seed sl!ch as Bermuda grass, Bluegrass, Fescue and Ryegrass 
IMPORTANT 

Observe all precautions. Read and follow cleaning, mixing and application instructions. 

Refer to the SMALL GRAINS SECTION FOR GRAZING RESTRICTIONS IF GRASS 
SEED FIELDS ARE GROWN FOR PA,STURE OR HAY. 

Do not use on bentgrass unless possible crop injury can be tolerated. 

WEEDS CONTROLLED 

BANVEL SGF will provide control or suppression of annual broadleaf weeo.s listed 
below. For improved control of listed weeds plus additional weeds, it is recommended 
that BANVEL SGF be applied in a tank mix with other herbicides. 

28 MAY 11!5 



• 

Alfalfa{1 ) 
Bedstraw, Catchweed 
Bindweed, Field 
Buttercup, Corn 
Buttercup. Creeping 
Buttercup, 
Western Field 
Catchfly, 
Nightflowering 
Chamomile, Com 
Chickweed, Common 
Chickweed, Mouseear 
Clover 
Cockle, White 
Dock, Broadleaf 
Dock, Curly 

Hemlock, Poison 
Knapweed, Russian(1) 
Knawel 
Knotweed, Prostrate 
Kochia 
Ladysthumb 
Lambsquarters, Common 
Lettuce, Prickly 
Mayweed (Dogfennel) 
Ragwort, Tansy 
Sorrel, Red (Sheep Sorrel) 
Sowthistle, Annual 
Starwort, Little 
Thistle, Canada(1) 

• (1) Top growth only. 

• 
• 

RATES AND TIMINGS 

Apply 1 to 2 pints of BANVEL SGF per treated acre on SEEDLING GRASS after the 
crop reaches the 3 - 5 leaf stage. Apply up to 4 pints of BANVEL SGF on 
well-established Perennial grass. DO NOT APPLY AFTER THE GRASS SEED CROP 
BEGINS TO JOINT. For best performance, make applications when weeds are in the 
2-4 leaf stage and rosettes are less than 2 inches across. Use the higher level of listed 
rate ranges when treating more mature weeds or dense vegetative growth. 

TANK MIX TREATMENTS 

For control of grasses or additional broadleaf weeds, BANVEL SGF may be tank mixed 
with all broadleaf herbicides registered for use ir. Grass Seed Production. Read and 
follow the label of each tank mix product used for precautionary statements, directions 
for use, weeds controlled and geographic and other restrictions. 

BROADCAST RATE PER TREATED ACRE: 

Apply 1 to 4 pints BANVEL SGF with: 

Product Active Ingredient Formulation 

2,4-0 2,4-D 41b/gal 
Amine or Ester 
PBANSGFA.8II5B 29 

Amount of Product 
Per Acre 
1 -4 pts 
(.5 - 2.0 Ib ai/A)(1) 

1 3J 



• 
• 

• 
• 

MCPA MCPA 41b/gal 1 - 2 pts 
Amine (.5 - 1.0 Ib ai/A)(1) 

Buctril bromoxynil(2) 21b/gal 1 -2 pts 

Curtail clopyralid + 2.38Ib1gal 1314-4pts 
24-0 , 

Karmex diuron(2) 8O%DF 2 -4lbs 

Stinger clopyralid 31b1gal 1/4 - 1 pt 

(1 )When using formulations other than 4 Iblgal use pounds active/acre listed . 

(2)Herbicides with the same common name andlor different formulations may be used . 

ANNUAL GRASS CONTROL 

For suppression of ANNUAL GRASS WEEDS such as: 

Brome, Downy (Cheatgrass) 
Brome, Ripgut 
Fescue, Rattail 
Windgrass 

Apply up to 8 pints of BANVEL SGF per treated acre in the fall or late summer after 
harvest and buming of established grass seed crops. Applications should be made 
immediately following the first irrigation when the soil is moist and before weeds have 
more than 2 leaves. 

GEOGRAPHICAL RESTRICnONS 
For use in the State of Idaho, Union County Oregon, and the counties of Spokane, 
Whitman, Lincoln, Adams, Garfield, Asotin, Columbia, Walla Walla, Stevens, Ferry and 
Franklin in the State of Washington. 

30 !MY 115 



• 
• 

• • 

SUGARCANE . 
Observe all precautions on pages)OO(. Read and follow mixing and application 
instructions on pages xxx. 

Consult your local or state authorities for possible application restridions, especially 
concerning aerial applications and advice concerning special local use situations. 

WEEDS CONTROLLED 

BANVEL SGF Herbicide, when applied at recommended rates, will control many 
ANNUAl, BIENNIAl and PERENNIAl broadIeaf weeds convnonly fOU'ld in sugarcane. 
(Refer to GENERAl WEED LIST on pages xxx) . 

RATES AND TIMINGS 

Application of BANVEL SGF Herbicide may be made any time after weeds have 
emerged and are actively growing but before the close-in stage of sugarcane. 
Application rates and timings of BANVEL SGF Herbicide are given below. Use the 
higher level of listed rate ranges when treating dense vegetative growth. 

Weed Stage and 
Type 
Annual 

Broadcast rate per 
treated acre 

Amcult 
Product Ibs. a.i. 

Small, adively growing 1-2 pt. 1/4-112 
Established weed growth 2-3 pts. 112-314 
Biennial 2-4 pts. 112-1 
Perennial 4-8 pts. 1-2 

*Application made over the top of actively growing 
augarcane may result in aop qwy. 

When possible, dired the spray beneath the sugarcane canopy in order to minimize the 
likelihood of crop injury. The use of direded sprays will also aid in maximizing spray 
coverage of weed foliage. 

Retreatments may be roode as needed, however, do not exceed a total of 8 pints (2 Ibs. 
a.i.) of BANVEL SGF Herbicido per treated acre cUing a growing season. 

31 IlAYII5 



3d 1" 3J 

TANK MIX TREATMENTS 

BANVEL SGF Herbicide may be tank mixed with one or more of the following 
herbicides for control of grasses or additional broad leaf weeds. Read and follow the 
label of each tank mix product used for precautionary statements, directions for use, 
rates and timings, weeds controlled, geographic and other restrictions. 

Rates per 
treated acre 

Herbicide (Ibs. a.L) 
Ametryn (Evik) 215 to 8 
asulam (Asulox) 2 to 31/3 
atrazine 215 to 4 

•~ __ ~2~,~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~1~~to~3*~~~~~_ 
* Application of BANVEL SGF Herbicide plus 2,4-D tank mix at the 

higher listed rate ranges may result in crop injury. 

• 

• 
• 

PBANSGFA._ 32 

r 



• 
• 

• 
• 

33 

STORAGE AND DISPOSAL 

PROHIBITIONS 
Do not contaminate water, food or feed by storage or disposal. 

STORAGE 
Store in original container in a well-ventilated area geparately from fertilizer, feed and 
foodstuffs. Avoid cross-contamination with other pesticides. Spillage or leakage 
should be contained and absorbed with clay granules, sawdust, or equivalent material 
for disposal. 

PESTICIDE DISPOSAL 
Triple rinse pesticide from containers and use rinsates in the pesticide application . 
Wastes which cannot be used according to label instructions may be disposed of on 
site or at an approved waste disposal facility. 

CONTAINER DISPOSAL 
Plastic or Metal: After triple rinsing (or equivalent), offer for recycling or reconditioning, 
or puncture and dispose of in a sanitary landfill, or by other procedures approved by 
state and local authorities, such as buming of plastic containers. If burned, stay out of 
smoke. 

BULK STORAGE AND DISPOSAL: To be printed on labeling for bulk USfI only 

AGITATE BEFORE USE 

STORAGE AND DISPOSAL 

PROHIBITIONS 
Do not contaminate water, food, or feed by storage or dispos.1. Open dumping is pohibil8d. 
This product may not be mixed, loaded, or used with 50 feet of all wens including abandoned 
wells, drainage wells, and sinkholes. 

STORAGE 
Ground water contamination may be reduced by diking and flooring of permanent Iquid bulk 
storage sites with an impenneable material. 

PE~mCIDE DISPOSAL 
Pestldde spray mixture or rinsate that cannot be used according to label instructions must be 
disposed of according to Federal and local procedures under SUbtitle C or the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act. 

BULK TANK MAINTENANCE 

33 !MY 115 

3.5' 



• • 

• 
• 

Follow cleao-out directions in Dealer Bulk Handling Guide for BANVEL SGF Herbicide lisled 
under Bulk Storage Tank Requirements. 

GENERAL 

Consult Federal, State, or local disposal authorities for approved aHemative procedures, such 
as limited burning . 

.... SA .. 34 MAY 1115 

3£1 



• 

• • 

• • 

LIMITATION OF WARRANTY 
AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 

Notice: Read this Limitation of Warranty and Limitation of Liability before buying or 
using this product. If the terms are not acceptable, retum the product at once, 
unopened, and the purchase price will be refunded. 

H is impossible to eliminate all risks inherently associated with the use of this product. 
Crop Injury, ineffectiveness, or other unintended consequences may resuH because of 
such factors as weather conditions, presence of other materials, or the manner of use 
or application, all of which are beyond the control of Sandoz or seller. All such risks 
shall be assumed by buyer or user. 

Sandoz warrants that this product conforms to the chemical desaiption on the label 
and is reasonably fit for the purposes stated in the Directions for Use, under normal 
use conditions, subject to the risks described above. Sandoz make. no other 
express or Implied warranty of fitness or of merchantability or any other express 
or Implied warranty. 

In no event shall Sandoz or seller be liable for any incidental, consequential or special 
damages resulting from the use or handling of this product. The exclusive remedy of 
the us.r or buyer, and the exclusive liability of Sandoz or seller for any and all 
claims, losses, Injuries or damages (Including claims based on breach of 
warranty, contract, negligence, tort, strict liability or otherwlH, multing from the 
use or handling of this product, shall be the return of the purchase price of the 
product or, at the election of Sandoz or seller, the replacernant of the product 

Sandoz and seller offer this product, and buyer and user accept it, subject to the 
foregoing limitations of warranty and limitation of liability, which may not be modified by 
any oral or written agreement. 

Allye, Bladexe, Finessee, Gleane, Harmony·, and Kannex·, are registered trademarks 
of E.!. duPont de Nemours & Co., Inc. 
Sencor· is a registered trademark of Bayer Corporation. 
Fallowmastere, Hamess· Plus, landmastere II, landmaster· BW, Roundup·, and 
Roundu~· RT are r~istered trademarks of Monsanto AgricuHural Company. 
Bronate and Buctril are registered tredemarks of Rhone-Poulenc Chemical Company. 
Kerbe is a registered trademark of Rohm and Haas Company. 
Aatrexe is a registered trademark of Ciba-Geigy Corporation. 
Gramoxone· Super, Cyclone· and Surpas. are registered trademarks of Zeneca AQ 
Products 
Curtai.-, Curtai.--M and Stinger· are registered trademarks of the Dow Chemical 
Company. 
BANVEL SG~' Clarity· Herbicide, Marksman· Herbicide, FRONTIER· Herbicide, 
GUARDSMA~ Herbicide are registered trademarks of Sandoz ltd. 

35 .....Vl!i 



) 
) 

, 
1 

/:'t; '-1;;_ 

i 

BANVEL SGF® Herbicide 
Small Grains/ Com! Fallow/Cottonl Sugarcane 

ACTIVE INGREDIENT: 
Sodium salt of dicamba (~. 6-~-' "hloro-Q-anisic acidt ............. 23.15% 
INERT INGREDIENTS: ...... ........................................... 76.85°,(, 
TOTAL . " ............................................... 100.00°,(, 

-This product contains 21.06% 3,6-dichloro-o-anisic acid (dicamba) or 2 pounds per 
gallon (240 gil). 

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN 

WARNING AVISO 

Si usted no entiende la etiqueta, busque a alguien para que se la explique a usted 
en detalle. (If you do not understand the label, find sorr.eona 10 ~xplain it to you in 
detail.) 

EPA Reg. No. 55947·28 
EPA Esl No. 55947·TX·1 

>, I '. 

" \ 

I":'!;"cgi-t ~r,)ol \.11 it·" r !'/\ 1;.,,:', Ne~ 

~ j-Si):1 7.:<i.."","'=i 

• 

1 

Net Contents: 
SANDOZ AGRO, Inc., 
Des Plaines, IL 60018 

MAY 115 



) 
) 

\ , 

PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS 

HAZARDS TO HUMANS AND DOMESTIC ANIMALS 

WARNING 

/ 

Causes eye irritation. Do not get in eyes, on skin, or on clothing. Harmful if swallowed. 
Avoid breathing spray mist. Wash thoroughly after handling. In case of contact, wash 
skin with soap and water; for eyes, flush with water for 15 minutes and get medical 
attention. 

Personal Protective Equipment: 

Applicators and other handlers must wear: 
• Long-sleeved shirt and long pants 
• Shoes plus socks 
• Protective eyewear 

Discard clothing and other absorbent materials that have been drenched or heavily 
contaminated with this product's concentrate. Do not reuse them. Follow 
manufacturers instructions for cleaning/maintaining PPE. If no such instructions for 
washables, use detergent and hot water. Keep and wash PPE separately from other 
laundry. 

Engineering control:; statements: 
When handlers use closed systems, enclosed cabs, or aircraft in a manner that meets 
the requirements listed in the Worker Protection Standard (WPS) for agricultural 
pesticides [40 CFR 170.240 (d) (4-6)). the handler PPE requirements may be reduced 
or modified as specified in the WPS. 

) User Safety Recommenda'ions: 
Users should: 

• Wash hands before eating, drinking, chewing gum, using tobacco or using the 
toilet. 

• Remove clothing immediately if pesticide gets insidE'l. Then wash thoroughly 
and put on clean clothing. 

• Remove PPE immediately after handling this product. Wash the outside of 
gloves before removing. As soon as possible, wash thoroughly and change 
into clean clothing. 

2 



) 

\ , 
) 

EN~RONMENTALHAZARDS 
Keep out of lakes, streams or ponds. Do not apply directly to water, or to areas where 
surface water is present or to intertidal areas below the mean highwater mark. Do not 
contaminate water when disposing of equipment washwaters. Apply this product only 
as directed on label. 

DIRECTIONS FOR USE 
It is a violation of Federal Law to use this product in a manner inconsistent with its 
labeling. 

Do :"lot apply this product in a way that will contact workers or other persons, either 
directly or through drift. Only protected handlers may be in the area during application. 
For any requirements specific to your State or Tribe, consult the agency responsible 

for pesticide regulation. 

• I"RICUl TURAl USE REQUIREMENTS 

Use this product only in accordance with its labeling and with the Worker Protection 
Standard, 40 CFR part 170. This Standard contains requirements for the protection 
of agricultural workers on farms, forests, nurseries, and greenhouses, and handlers 
of agricultural pesticides. It contains requirements for training, decontamination, 
notification, and emergency assistance. It also contains specific instnJr.tions and 
exceptions pertaining to the statements on this label about personal protective 
equipment (PPE) and restricted-entry interval. The requirements in this box only 
apply to uses of this product that are covered by the Worker Protection Standard. 

Do not enter or allow worker entry into treated areas during the restricted entry 
interval (REI) of 24 hours. 

PPE required for early entry to treated areas that is permitted under the Worker 
Protection Standard and that involves contact with anything that has been treated, 
such as plants, soil, or water is: 
• Coveralls 
• Waterproof gloves 
• Shoes plus socks 
• Protective eye Near 

Do not apply this product through any type of irrigation system. 

For additional copies of the Specimen Label, write to the manufacturer. 

BEFORE USING BANVEL SGF 
READ AND FOLLOW THE PRECAUTIONS 

IMPORTANT 

3 



) 
) 

, 
J 

) 

'j.i" ... _' 
/ .. 

The following directions apply to all uses of BANVEL SGF: Additional precautions and 
restrictions will be found in each specific use section. 

Do not contaminate irrigation ditches or water used for domestic purposes 

SENSITIVE CROP PRECAUTIONS 
BANVEL SGF ma:, cause injury to desirable trees and plants, particularly beans, 
cotton, flowers, fruit trees, grapes, omamentals, peas, potatoes, soybeans, sunfowers, 
tobacco, tomatoes and other broadleat plants when contacting their roots, stems or 
foliage. These plants are most sensitive to BANVEL SGF during their development or 
growing stage. FOLLOW THE PRECAUTIONS LISTED BELOW WHEN USING 
BANVEL SGF. 

• Do not treat areas where either possible downward movement into the soil or 
surface washing may cause contact of BANVEL SGF with the roots of desirable 
plants such as trees and shrubs. 

• Avoid making applications when spray particles may be carried by air currents 
to areas where sensitive plants are growing. Do not spray adjacent to sensitiv~ 
plants if wind is gusty or in excess of S mph or moving in the direction of nearby 
sensitive plants. Leave a buffer zone between area to be treated and sensitive 
plants. Avoid spraying under inversion conditions to protect against off target 
movement to sensitive crops. Coarse (greater than 100 micron droplets) sprays 
are less likely to drift out of the target area than fine sprays. Agriculturally 
approved drift- reducing additives may be used. 

• Do not apply BANVEL SGF adjacent to sensitive crops when the temperature on 
the day of applic.ation is expected to exceed 8S'F. 

• To avoid injury to desirable plants, equipment used to apply BANVEL SGF 
should be thoroughly cleaned before reusing to apply any other chemicals (see 
PROCEDURE FOR CLEANING SPRAY EQUIPMENT). 

All crop uses of BANVEL SGF are intended for a normal growing interval between 
planting and harvest. No crop rotation restrictions exist if normal harvest of treated 
crop has occurred. If this interval is shortened, such as in cover crops that will be 
plowed under, do not follow up with the planting of a sensitive crop. 

Crops growing under stress conditions such as, but not limited to, drought, excessive 
moisture, poor fertility, frost or foliar damage due to hail, wind or insects, or when the 
crop is not actively growing, can exhibit various injury symptoms that may be more 
pronounced if herbicides are applied. 

Consult your local or state authorities for possible application restrictions and advice 
concerning these and other special local use situations. Tank mix recommendations 

PllANSGF A 9958 



) 
) 

• , 
) 

·<:-,-. 

are for use only in states where the tank mix product and application site are 
registered. 

PROCEDURE FOR CLEANING 
SPRAY EQUIPMENT 

The steps listed below are suggested for thorough cleaning of spray t'-quipment 
following applications of BANVEL SGF or tank mixes of BANVEL SGF or tank mixes of 
BANVEL SGF plus 2,4-0 am; a. 

1) Hose down thoroughly the inside as well as outside surfaces of equipment while 
filling the spray tank half full of water. Flush by operating sprayer until the 
system is purged of the rinse water. 

2 Fill tank with water while adding 1 quart of household ammonia for every 25 
gallons of water. Operate the pump to circulate the ammonia solution through 
the sprayer system fOl 15 to 20 minutes and discharge a small amount of the 
ammonia solution through the boom and nozzles. Let the solution stand fcr 
several hours, preferably ovemight. 

3) Flush the solution out of the spray tank through the boom. 

4) Renove the! nozzles and screens and flush the system with two full tanks of 
water. 

r 

i 

The steps listed below are suggested for thorough cleaning of spray equipment used to 
apply BANVEL SGF as a tank mix with wettable powders (WP), emulsifiable 
concentrates (EC), or other types of water-dispersible formulations. BANVEL SGF tank 
mixes with water-dispersible formulations require the use of a water/detergent rinse . 

5) Complete step 1. 

6) Fill tank with water while adding 2 Ibs. of detergent for every 40 gallons of water. 
Operate the pump to circulate the detergent solution througn the sprayer system 

for 5 to 10 minutes and discharge a small amount of the solution through the 
boom and nozzles. Let the solution stand for several hours, preferably 
overnight. 

7) Flush the detergent solution out of the spray tank through the boom. 

8) Repeat step 1, and follow with steps 2, 3, and 4. 

MIXING AND APPLICATION 
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED UNDER THE INDIVIDUAL USE HEADINGS 0F 
THIS BOOKLET, THE FOLLOWING DIRECTIONS APPLY TO ALL CROP AND 

5 MAY 115 



) 
) 

\ , 
) 

NON-CROP USES OF 5ANVEL SGF. REFER TO INDIVIDUAL USE SECTIONS FOR 
ADDITIONAL PRECAUTIONS, RESTRICTIONS, APPLICATION RATES AND 
TIMINGS. 

BANVEL SGF is a water-soluble formulation that can be applied using water or 
sprayable fluid fertilizer as the carrier. If a fluid fertilizer is to be used, a compatibility 
test (see COMPATIBILITY TEST) should be made prior to tank mixing. Using fluid 
fertilizers as the carrier after crop emergence may increase the risk of crop injury. 

BANVEL SGF should be mixed with other products on Iv in the spray tank or shuttle in 
dilute form. BANVEL SGF product conCel"ltr3te should not be mixed directly with other 
product concentrates. 

Ground or aerial application equipment which will give good spray coverage of weed 
foliage should be used. Do not use aerial application in areas where wind can carry 
spray onto sensitive plants. 

Apply 3 to 50 gallons of diluted spray per treated acre when using ground application 
equipment (use a minimum of 5 gallons when treating dense vegetation), or 1 to 10 
gallons of diluted spray per treated acre when using aerial application equipment (use 
a minimum of 2 gallons when treating dense vegetation). Use coarse sprays. 

Select nozzles designed to produce minimal amounts o~ iio;~ spray particles. Spray 
with nozzles as close to the weeds as is practical for ~ood weed coverage. 

Avoid disturbing (e.g. cultivating or IT!c· ... ing) ti'~ated areas for at least 7 days following 
application. 

Sulfonylurea resistant weeds may not b'<! controlled by tank mixes of BANVEL SGF and 
a sulfonylurea. Refer to the BANVEL SGF tank mix sections for alternative tank mixes. 

COM,'ATIBILITY TEST 
Before mixing in the spray tank, it is advisable to test compatibility by mixing all 
components in a small container in proportionate quantities (see following table). 

PBANSGF" me 

Amount of Compone"t to Add to One Pint of Spray Carrier 
(Assuming Volume is 25 Gallons per Acre) 

COMPONENT 
FORMULATIONS 

Dry 
Liquid 

6 

RATE 
PER ACRE 

1 Ib 
1 pt 

LEVEL 
TEASPOONS 

1Yz 
Yz 



) 
) 

, , 
) 

If component(s) do not ball-up or form flakes, sludge, gels, oily films or layers, or oifler 
precipitates, then the tested spray mix is compatible. Usually, incompatibility in any of 
the above described forms will occur within 5 minutes after mixing. 

If components are incompatible, the use of a compatibility agent is recommended. 
Rerun the above COMPATIBILITY TEST with a suitable compatibility agent 
(1/4 teaspoon is equivalent to 2 pints per 100 gallons of fluid fertilizer). 

7 



) 

\ , 
) 

SMALL GRAINS 
(NOT UNDERSEEDED TO LEGUMES) 

IMPORTANT 

, ( . -

Observe all precautions. Read and follow cleaning, mixing and application instructions. 

If small grains are used for pasture or hay, the following restrictions apply: 

• Animals cannot be removed from treated area for slaughter prior to 30 days after 
last application. 

• There is no waiting period between treatment and grazing for non-lactating 
animals. 

• Treated areas may not be grazed by !actating dairy animals before 7 days after 
treatment. 

• Do not harvest hay from treated areas before 37 days after treatment. 

NOTE: Observe all precautions and restrictions on the labels of products used in tank 
mix treatments. 

WEEDS CONTROLLED 
BANVEL SGF, or combinations with listed tank mix partners, will provide control or 
suppression of annual broadleaf weeds listed below. For improved control of listed 
weeds, it is recommended that BAN VEL SGF be applied in a tank mix with other 
herbic'des. Refer to specific crop for tank mix options. 

Alkanet(1 ) 
Bedstraw, Catchweed(1) 
Bindweed, Field(2) 
Buckwheat, Tartary 
Buckwheat, Wild 
Carpetweed( 1) 
Chamomile, Corn 
Chervil, Bur(1) 

Chickweed, Common(1) 

Cockle, Corn 
Cockle, Cow 
Cocklebur, Common 
Cornflower 

Dandelion, Common(2) 
Dock, Curly(2) 

Mustard, Tansy 
Mustard, Treacle(1) 
Mustard, Tumble (Jim Hill) (1) 
Mustard, Wild( 1) 
Nightshade, Black 
Nightshade, Cutleaf(1) 
Nightshade, Silverleaf(2) 

(White Horsenettle) 
Pennycress, Field (Fanweed, 

Frenchweed, Stinkweed) 
Pepperweed, Peppergrass(1) 
Pigweed, Redroot (Carelessweed) 
Pigweed, Rough 
Pigweed, Tumble 

Pineappleweed(1 ) 
Plantain, Broadleaf(2) 

8 

(Bachelorbutton)(1 ) 



) 
) 

, 
\ 

Dragonhead, Ameri;:an(1) 
Evening Primrose, Cutleaf( 1) 
Falseflax,Smaliseeded(1 ) 
Fiddleneck (Tarweed)(1) 
Flixweed(1 ) 
Fumitory(1 ) 
Gromwell, Corn(1) 
Groundsel, Common(1) 
Hempnettle( 1 ) 
Henbit Shepherdspurse( 1 ) 
Jacobs Ladder(1) 
Knawel (German Moss) 
Knotweed, Prostrate 
Kochia 
Ladysthumb 
Lambsquarters, Common 
Lettuce, Miners(1) 
Lettuce, Prickly 
Mallow, Common 
Mayweed, Chamomile 

(Dogfennel)(1 ) 
Mustard, Blue(Purple)(1) 

Poppy, Red Horned(1) 
Puncturevine(1 ) 
Purslane, Common( 1) 
Radish, Wild(1) 
Ragweed, Common(1) 
Ragweed, Giant (Buffaloweed)( 1) 
Rocket, London(1) 
Rocket, Yellow(1) 
Salsify (Goatsbeard)(1) 

Smartweed, Green 
Smartweed, Pennsylvania 
Sorrel, Red (Sheep Sorrel)(1) 
Sowthistle, Annual 
Starthistle, Yellow(1) 
Sunflower, Common (Wild) 
Thistle, Canada(2) 
Thistle, Russian 
Yarrow, Common(2) 
Velvetleaf 

Vetch(1 ) 

(1) These weeds will be controlled with BANVEL SGF tank mixtures. Refer to tank mix 
label for specific weeds controlled. 

(2) BANVEL SGF tank mixes will provide suppression of established perennial 
broadleaf weeds and control of their seedlings 

RATES AND TIMINGS 
Application of BANVEL SGF may be made before, during or after planting of small 
grains. For best performance, make applications when weeds are in the 2 - 3 leaf 
stage and rosettes are less than 2 inches across. Application of BANVEL SGF to small 
grains during periods of rapid growth may result in crop leaning. This condition is 
temporary and will not aft' : crop yield. 

Use BANVEL SGF at 4 to 8 fluid ounces per treated acre in wheat, fall seeded barley, 
and oats, and at 4 to 6 fluid ounces per treated acre in spring seeded barley. Use the 
higher level of listed rate range when treating difficult to control weeds such as kochia, 
Russian thistle and prickley lettuce or dense vegetative growth. BANVEL SGF used in 
a tank mix with other herbicides offers the best spectrum of weed control and herbicide 
resistant weed management. Refer to specific crop for BANVEL SGF rate and 
application timing. 

9 ....V95 



For applications ('rior to the emergence of weeds or when sulfonylurea resistant weeds 
are present or suspected use a minimum of 6 fluid ounces per treated acre of BANVEL 
SGF with a tank mix herbicide. 

Non-sulfonylurea herbicides such as 2,4-0 or MCPA t?nk mixed with BANVEL SGF will 
offer more consistent control of sulfonylurea resistant or tolerant weeds . Surfactants 
are not recommended when applying BANVEL SGF on small grains except when tank 
mixing with registered sulfonylurea small grain herbicides. 

When tank mixing with sulfonylurea herbicides, such as Amber, Ally, Express, Finesse, 
Glean and Harmony Extra, use an agriculturally approved surfactant of at least 80% 
active ingredient at the rate of 1 - 4 pints/1oo gallons of spray or not more than 0.25 -
0.5% by volume. Use the highest rate of surfactant when using the lower rate ranges 
of the tank mix and/or when treating more mature and difficult to control weeds or 

) dense vegetative growth. 

) 

FALL AND SPRING SEEDED WHEAT 
BANVEL SGF MUST BE APPLIED TO FALL SEEDED WHEAT PRIOR TO THE 
JOINTING STAGE. APPLICATIONS TO SPRING SEEDED WHEAT MUST BE MADE 
BEFORE WHEAT EXCEEDS THE 5 LEAF STAGE. 

TANK MIX TREATMENTS 
For control of grasses or additional broadleaf weeds, BANVEL SGF may be tank mixed 
with the following herbicides. Read and follow the label of each tank mix product used 
for precautionary statements, directions for use, weeds CClntrolied and geographic and 
other restrictions, 

, BROADCAST RATE PER TREATED ACRE: 
) Apply 4 - B fluid ounces BANVEL SGF with: 

~ ...... ~ 

'Product 

2,4-0 Amine or 
Ester 

MCPA Amine or 
Ester 

Ally 

Amber 

Express 

Finesse 

Glean 

Harmtlny Extra 

Active Ingredient> 
',. .. , ",,' ., 

2,4-0 

MCPA 

melsulfuron-melhyl 

lriasulfuron 

Ihifensulfuron + tribenuron­
methyl 
chlorsulfuron + metsulfuron­
methyl 
chlorsulfuron 

thlfensulfuron + tribenuron­
methyl 

10 

" ,.,,< •• , ....... - ....................... - • ---

4 Iblgal 8 - 12 fluid oz 

(,25 - .375 Ib aila) 1 
o41b1gal 8 - 12 fluid OZ 

. (.25 - .375 Ib .. Va) 1 
60%OF 1/100z 

75%DF 0.280z 

75%DF 116 oz 

75%DF 113 oz 

75%DF 116 oz 

75'l1.0F 113 oz 

MAY 95 



'.~~' -

) 
) 

I 
) 

Buctril bromoxynil2 2 Ib/gal 1-1.5pls 

Bronale bromoxynil + MCPA 41b/gal 1 - 2 pIs 

Curtail clopyralid + 2,4-0 2.361b/gal 2 - 2213 pIs 

Slinger clopyralid 31b/gal 1/4 - 1/3 pI 

Karmex3 diuron2 60%OF 1/2-1.5Ibs 

Sencor3 metribuzin2 75%OF 1 - 10 OZ 

Oakota4 fenoxaprop-ethyl + MCPA .79 + 4 Iblgal twin peel( 160z 

Tiller4 fenoxaprop-ethyl + MCPA + 2.77lb/gal 1 - 1.2 pts 
24-0 

(1) When using formulations other than 4 Ib/gal use pounds active/acre listed. 
(2) Herbicides with the same active ingredient and/or different formulation may be 
used. 
(3) Tank mixtures for fall seeded wheat only 
(4) Use 4 fluid ounces of BANVEL SGF only. Do not use if wild oats is the target weed. 
Do not use on Durum wheat. 

SPECIAL USE TANK MIXES FOR SPRING AND FALL SEEDED WHEAT (See 
Footnotes for Applicable Uses) 

Apply 6 - 8(1) fluid ounces BANVEL SGF with: 

.. Amount of Product 

Prod'Jct2 Active Ingredient Formulation Per Acre 

2,4·C or MCPA Amine 2,4-0 or MCPA 41b/gal 1 - 2 pts3 

(.5 - 1.0 Ib aUa)4 
2,4·0 or MCPA Esler 2,4-0 or MCPA 41b1gal 1 - 1.5 pts3 

(,5 - .75 Ib aUa)4 
Ally metsulfuron-melhyl 60%OF 1/20 - 1/10 oz 

Ambe, triasulfuron 75%OF 0.14 - 0.28 oz 

Express thifensulfuron + tribenuron- 75%OF 1/12 - 116 oz 
methyl 

Finesse chlorsulfuron + melsulfuron- 75%OF 116 - 113 oz 
methyl 

Glean chlorsulfuron 75%OF 1/60z 

Harmony Extra thifensulfuron + tribenuron- 75%OF 116 - 113 oz 
methyl 

Ally + 2,4-0 Amine or EsterS metsulfuron-methyl + 2,4-0 60%DF + 4 1120 - 1110 oz + 8 nuld 0; 
Iblgal 

Amber + 2,4-0 Amine or EsterS triasulfuron + 2,4-0 75%OF + 4 0.14 - 0.28 oz + 8 nuid 0; 
Ibigsl 

Express + 2,4-0 Amine or (thifensulfuron + tribenuron- 75%OF + 4 1112 - 116 oz + 8 nuld oz 

EsterS methy~ + 2,4-0 Iblgal 

11 



Finesse + 2,4-0 Amine or (chlorsulfuron + metsulfuron-
EsterS methyl) + 2,4-0 

Glean + 2,4-0 Amine or EsterS chlorsulfuron + 2,4-0 

Harmony Extra + (thifensulfuron + tribenuron-
2,4-0 Amine or methyl) + 2,4-0 

EsterS 
RO'JOdup Rr6 glyphosate 

75%OF + 4 
Iblgal 

7S%OF + 4 
Ibl al 
7S%OF + 4 
Iblgal 

3.0lblgal 

1/6 - 1/3 oz + 8 fluid oz 

1/6 oz + 8 fluid oz 

1/6 - 113 oz + 8 fluid oz 

12 - 16 fluid oz 

(1) BANVEL SGF may be used at 12 fluid ounces on fall seeded wheat in Western 
Oregon as a spring application only. In CO, KS, NM, OK and TX up to 16 fluid ounces 
of BANVEL SGF may be applied on fall seeded wheat after it exceeds the 3 leaf stage 
for suppression of perennial weeds, such as field bindweed. Applications may be made 
in the fall following a frost but before a killing freeze. BANVEL SGF may be tank mixed 
with 2,4-D amine at 8 fluid ounces after wheat begins to tiller. Periods of extended 

) stress, such as cold and wet weather, may enhance the possibility of crop injury. For 
) fall applications only, do not use if the potential for crop injury is not acceptable. 

I 

(2) Do not use low rates of sulfonylurea herbicides, such as Ally, Amber, Express, 
Finesse, Glean, and Harmony Extra on more mature weeds and/or on dense vegetative 
growth. 

(3) Note: For use on Fall Seeded Wheat Only. Do Not Use unless potential crop injury 
will be acceptable. 

(4) When using formulations other than 4 Ib/gal use pounds active/acre listed. 

(5) For improved control of Russian thistle, f1ixweed, gromwell, mayweed and 
fiddleneck. 

) (6)BANVEL SGF may be applied at 4 fluid ounces with Roundup RT as a preplant 
application to small grains with no waiting period prior to planting. Adrj 0.5% by volume 
of an agriculturally approved non-ionic surfactant. 

FALL SEEDED BARLEY 
BANVEL SGF MUST BE APPLIED TO FALL SEEDED BARLEY PRIOR TO THE 
JOINTING STAGE. 

Note: For spring barley varieties that are seeded during the winter months or later, 
follow the rates and timings given for spring seeded barley. 

TANK MIX TREATMENTS 
For control of additional broadleaf weeds, BANVEL SGF may be tank mixed with the 
following herbicides. Read and follow the label of each tank mix product used for 
precautionary statements, directions for use, weeds controlled and geographic and 
other restrictions. 
PBANSGFA.1l958 12 .... VD5 



\ 
) 

, 

BROADCAST RATE PER TREATED ACRE: 
Apply 4 - 8 fluid ounces BANVEL SGF with: 

Ii . . 

I Amount of Product 
Product1 .......•. Active Ingredient ....... : .. .:. Fonnulation PerACle 

2.4-0 Amine or Ester 2.4-0 .. ltllgal II fI.oz 
(.25 Ib aVa)2 

MCPA Amine or Ester MCPA .. Iblgal 11- 12 fl. oz 
(.25 - .375 Ib aVa) 

Ally metsulfuron-methyl 60%OF 1120 - 1/10 oz 
Amber triasulfuron 75%OF 0.1" - 0.280z 
Express Ihifensulfuron + tribenuron-melhyl 75%OF 1112 - 11'6 oz 
Finesse chlorsulfuron + metsulfuron-methyl 75%OF 11'6 - 113 oz 
Glean chlorsulfuron 75%OF 11'6 oz 
Harmony Extra thifensulfuron + tribenuron-methyl 75%OF 1/6 -113 OZ 
Sencor melribuzin3 75%OF 1 - 10 oz 

Buctril bromoxvnil 21b1Qal 1 -1112 DIs 
Bronate bromoxynil + MCPA .. Iblgal 3/ .. - 1 112 pts 

1. Do not use low rates of sulfonylureas (Ally, Amber, Express, Finesse, Glean, and 
Harmony Extra) on more mature weeds and/or on dense vegetative growth. 

2. When using formulations other than 4 Ib/gal use pounds active/acre listed. 
3. Herbicides with the same active ingredient and/or different formulations may be 

used. 

SPRING SEEDED BARLEY 
8ANVEL SGF MUST BE APPLIED BEFORE SPRING SEEDED BARLEY EXCEEDS 
YHE 4 LEAF STAGE 

) TANK MIX TREATMENTS 
For control of additional broadleaf weeds. BANVEL SGF may be tank mixed with the 
following herbicides. Read and follow the label of each tank mix product used for 
precautionary statements. directions for use, weeds controlled and geographic and 
other restrictions. 

BROADCAST RATE PER TREATED ACRE: 
Apply 4 - 6 fluid ounces BANVEL SGF with: 

13 



Finesse chlorsulfuron + metsulfuron-methyl 75%DF 116 - 1/3 OZ 

Glean chlorsulfuron 75%DF 1/6 oz 
Harmony Extra thifensulfuron + tribenuron-methyl 75%DF 116 - 113 oz 
Sencor metribuzin3 75%DF 1 - 10 oz 

Buctril bromoxynil 21b/gal 1 - 1 112 PIs 
Bronate bromoxynil + MCPA 41b/gal 314 - 1 112 Dis 

(1) Do not use low rates of sulfonylureas (Ally, Amber, Express, Finesse, Glean, and 
Harmony Extra) on more mature weeds andlor on dense vegetative growth. 
(2) When using formulations other than 4 Ib/gal use pounds active/acre listed. 
(3) Herbicides with the same active ingredient andlor different formulations may be 
used. 

FALL AND SPRING SEEDED OATS 

/ I ' 

BANVEL SGF MUST BE APPLIED BEFORE SPRING SEEDED OATS EXCEED THE 5 
, LEAF STAGE. APPLICATIONS TO FALL SEEDED OATS MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO 
) THE JOINTING STAGE. 

.I 
) 

TANK MIX TREATMENTS 
For control of additional broadleaf weeds, BANVEL SGF may be tank mixed with the 
following herbicides. Read and follow the label of each tank mix product used for 
precautionary statements, directions for use, weeds controlled and geographic and 
other restrictions. 

BROJIDCAST RATE PER TREATED ACRE: 
Apply 4 - 8 fluid ounces BANVEL SGF with: 

Product Active Fonnulation 
Ingredient 

MCPA MCPA 41b1gal 
Amine or 
Ester 

Amount ~f Product 
Per Acre 

8 - 12 fluid oz 
(.25-.375 Ib ailA)(1) 

(1 )When using formulations other than 4 Iblgal use pounds active/acre listed. 

FIELD, SEED-, POPCORN· AND SILAGE CORN 

Observe all precautions, mixing and application instructions on pages 
the following: 

as well as 

• Do not apply BANVEL SGF HerbiCIde to seed com or popcorn without first 
verifying with your local seed com company (supplier) the BANVEL SGF 

14 

... ~ ........... "'~ ............. ----- In 



) 
) 

• , 
) 

selectivity on your inbred line or variety of popcorn. This precaution will help 
avoid potential injury of sensitive varieties. 

BANVEL SGF is not registered for use on sweet corn. 

Direct contact of BANVEL SGF with com seed must be avoided. If com seeds are less 
than 1 '/2 inches below the surface, delay application until com has emerged. 

Up to 2 applications of BANVEL SGF may be made during a growing season. Do not 
exceed a total of 3 pints I)f BANVEL ~GF per treated acre per crop year. Allow two 
weeks or more between applications of BANVEL SGF. See appropriate section for rate 
information. For combinations options or sequential treatments, refer to appropriate 
section. 

Applications of BANVEL SGF to com during periods of rapid growth may result in 
temporary leaning. Corn will usually become erect within 3 to 7 days. Cultivation 
should be delayed until after corn is growing normally to avoid breakage. 

Agriculturally approved surfactants or sprayable fer:iiizers ( '/2 -1 gallon per acre of 
28%,30%,32% urea ammonium nitrate or 2.5 pounds per acre spray grade ammonium 
sulfate) may be added to the spray mixture to improve postemergence weed control, 
particularly in dry growing conditions . 

. Do not use adjuvants containing penetrants such as petroleum based oils after crop 
emergence or crop injury may result. 

Corn may be harvested or grazed for feed once the crop has reached the ensilage 
(milk) stage or later in maturity . 

Several synthetic pyrethroid insecticides are labeled for tankmix applications of 
BANVEL SGF refer to their label for specific recommendations. 

WEEDS CONTROLLED 
BANVEL SGF will controi many ANNUAL broadleaf weeds or give growth suppression 
of many PERENNIAL broadleaf weeds commonly found in com. 

For best performance, make application when weeds have emerged and are actively 
growing. 

Preemergence control of cocklebur, velvetleaf, and jimsonweed may be reduced if 
conditions such as low temperature or lack of soil moisture cause delayed or deep 
germination of weeds. 

ANNUALS 

15 



) 

) 

, 
t 

) 

Buckwheat, Wild 
Burclover, California 
8urcucumber 
Carpetweed 
Chickweed, Common 
Clovers (Annual) 
Cocklebur, Common 
Jimsonweed 
Knotweed 
Kochia 
Kochia (triazine resistant) 
Ladysthumb 
Lambsquarters, Common 
Lambsquarters 
(triazine resistant) 

Mallow, Common 
Mallow, Venice 
Morningglory, Ivyleaf 
Morningglory, Tall 
Mustard, Tansy 
Mustard, Wild 
Mustard (Yellov.1ops) 
Nightshade, Black 
Pigweed, Prostrate 
Pigweed, Redroot 

(Carelessweed) 
Pigweed, Rough 
Pigv/eed, Smooth 
Pigweed (triazine resistant) 
Pigweed, Tumble 
Puncturevine 
Purslane, Common 
Ragweed, Common 
Ragweed, Giant (Buffaloweed) 
Ragweed Lance-Leaf 
Sicklepod 
Sida, Prickly (Teaweed) 
Smartweed, Green 
8martweed, Pennsylvania 
Spikeweed, Common 
Spanish needles 
Spurge, Prostrate 
Sunflower, Common (Wild) 
Sunflower, volunteer 
Thistle, Russian 
Velvetleaf 

PllANSGF A 995B 

Waterhemp 

16 

, " . . , 
! 



) 

) 

PERENNIALS 
Alfalfa 
Artichoke, Jerusalem 
Bindweed, Field 
Clover, Hop 
Dandelion, Common 
Dock Broadleaf(Bitterdock) 
Dock, Curly 
Dogbane, Hemp 
Horsenettle, Carolina 
Mare's Tail (Horseweed) 
Milkweed, Climbing 
Milkweed, Common 
Milkweed, Honeyvine 
Nightshade, Silverleaf 

(White Horsenettle) 
Pokeweed 
Smartweed, Swamp 
Sowthistie 
Thistle, Canada 
Vetch 

PREPLANT/PREEMERGENCE IN NO·TILLAGE CORN 
Applications of BANVEL SGF may be made before, during, or after planting to emerged 
and actively growing broad leaf weeds. Apply BANVEL SGF at 2 pints per treated acre 
on medium or fine textured soils containing 2% or greater organiC matter. Use 1 pint 
per treated acre on coarse textured soils (sand, sandy loam, and loamy sand) or 
medium and fine textured soils with less than 2% organic matter. 

) When planting into a legume sod (e.g., alfalfa or Clover), apply BANVEL SGF after 4-6 
inches of regrowth has occurred. 

PREEMERGENCE IN CONVENTIONAL OR REDUCED TILLAGE CORN 

BANVEL SGF may be applied after planting and prior to com emergence. Application 
at 2 pints per treated acre may be made to medium or fine textured soils which contain 
2% or greater organic matter. DO NOT apply to coarse textured soils (sand, sandy 
loam, and loamy sand) until after crop emergence (see Early Postemergence uses 
below). 

Preemergence application of BANVEL SGF does not require mechanical incorporation 
to become active. A shallow mechanical incorporation is recommended if application is 
not followed by adequate rainfall or sprinkler irrigation. Avoid tillage equipment (e.g., 
drags, harrows) which concentrate treated soil over seed furrow. 

17 



.> 
) 

, 
I ,. 

) 

EARLY POSTEMERGENCE 
(ALL TILLAGE SYSTEMS) 

(Spike through 8 inch tall corn) 

BANVEL SGF at 2 pints per treated acre may be applied during the perio:J from corn 
emergence through the five leaf stage or 8 inches tall, whichever comes first. Reduce 
the rate to 1 pint per treated acre if com is growing on coarse textured soils (sand, 
sandy loam, loamy sand). See Late Postemergence applications given below if the 6th 
true leaf is emerging from whorl or com is greater than 8 inches tall. 

LATEPOSTEMERGENCE 
(ALL TILLAGE SYSTEMS) 

(8 to 36 inch tall com) 

Application of BANVEL SGF at 1 pint per treated acre may be made from 8 to 36 inch 
tall corn or 15 days before tassel emergence, whichever comes first. For best 
.->eriormance, make applications when weeds are less than 3 inches tall. 

Make directed spray application when: (1) com leaves prevent proper spray coverage; 
(2) sensitive crops are growing nearby; (3) tank mixing with 2,4-0. 

DO NOT apply BANVEL SGF when soybeans are growing nearby if any of these 
conditions exist: 

- corn is more than 24 inches tall 
- soybeans are more than 10 inches tall 
- soybeans have begun to bloom 

OVERLAY(SEQUENT~L)TREATMENTS 
BANVEL SGF may be applied to ground previously treated with one or more of the 
following herbicides: 

aceto..:hlor (Hamess® Plus, Surpass®) 
alachlor (Lasso®, Lasso MT®, Partner®) 
Atrazine 
Bicep® 
Broadstrike® 
Bronco® 
Bullet® 
butylate (Sutan+® IGenate®) 
Clarity® 
cyanazine (BladeX®) 
dimethenamid (Frontier®) 

PBANSGF A. 995B 18 

I; , , 'l 



.> 
) 

) 

EPTC (Eradicane®) 
Ex,: azine II® 
Guardsman® 
glyphosate (Roundup®) 
Lariat® 
Marksman® 
metolachlor (Dual®) 
paraquat (Gramoxone®) 
pendimethalin (Prowl®) 
propachlor (Ramrod®) 
simazine (Princep®) 
Surpass® 100 

Apply BANVEL SGF at 1 pint per treated acre to ground previously treated with full 
rates of CLARITY or MARKSMAN Herbicides. Allow at least 2 weeks between 
applications 

READ AND FOLLOW LABEL DIRECTIONS FOR EACH OF THE ABOVE 
PRODUCTS. 

TANK MIX TREATMENTS FOR CORN 
BANVEL SGF may be tank mixed with one or more of the following herbicides for 
control of grasses or additional broadleaf weeds. Read and follow the label of each 
tank mix product used for precautionary statements. directions for use. rates and 
timings. and other restrictions. 

RATES AND TIMINGS 

BANVEL 
PlUS 

ACCENTfJ 
(1lICOS u!fur"" ) 

PREPlANTI 
PREEMERGENT 
(NO TILLAGE 
CORN) 
DIRECTIONS 

RATES AND TIMINGS 

PRE EMERGENT 
(CONVENTIOWJ. 
OR REDUCED 
TllJ..AGE CORN) 

EARLY POST· 
EMERGENT 
(ALl TILLAGE 
SYSTEMS) 

112-1 OII\CO "'A 

19 

LATE 
POSTEMER· 
GENT (ALL 
TllJ..AGE SYS· 
TEMS) 

112-1 OII\CO "'A 
(To~'I""Y 
""""'"00 of ~ 
and rtdJr.e nsk 
ofa>m irVY. 
.... rtoppipes 
10 rirec1 SInY 
_thcom __ com 

-,,-*""'" 
8_111) 

ADDITIONAL 

AjrpIIcabon ""'Y be 
mllde 10 orr.erged 
~befuf.oom 

" greo1er 1hIr124 _III Use 
norHoNc sLrflctanl 
.1 .25% (VN).with 
....... mom.. 

MAYa5 

/ . '( I _ ~ 

• / 



Alr.z",. 1114-2 bs .VA 1 114-2 bs oVA 1114-2 bsaVA 
C~oiI_ 
1111100 maybe 
used with !his 
mix1\Q ~com 

is 5 incI\es '" 
lossilhoq>l 

otrozint 

BEACONe 0.31·0.62 
(primisulfuron) _fiJI. 

) 
) 

BlAOEX® 1114-. bs .VA 1114-.bs.aVA1 1/4-2 bsoVA 
(cyanazine) (UMtheOOOF 

""",*tion only. 
after com 
_.) 

OUAl® 1 112-3 bs .VA 1112-3 bs.oVA 1112-3 bs oVA 
(meloiachlo,) (us. on~ on fine 

0( medum 
lex1u,ed SOlIs 
With 2 1fl% ()( 
grealer orgamc 
mat1f?r) 

FRONTIER 1J25 novA , 13-25" ovA 13-25" OVA , (cimelhonamld) (usunly 011 fine 
I or meci.Jm textured 

) SOlIs WIth 2 5% 
'" grealer "'gallIC 
mal1er) 

GRAMOXONF® 114-11>.,IA 114-1I>.oV.o\ 
~I) 

HARNESS PlUS 1 112- 3 bs .VA 1112 -3.,. oVA 
CIt SURPASS Use only on fine CIt 

(acetochlor ) mocium textured sorls 

PSANSGF A 9!Y.>B 20 

1114-2 bs.oVA 
Do not I!l>IY d 
com is gr .. l .. 
Ihon 12 InChes 
tall. 

0.31· 0.62 
_fiJI. 
cro imp- 'I"IY 
CXIIIeIlIgI 01 .... 
end rICb:e risk 
01 com injury. 
-ciop~ 
tochc:ttplW)' 
boneolh com 
.... wllencom 
IS grealer than 
8 InChes Ian) 

~tionmay 
be modo be"". 
grasos ... 
1112 • tall. 
F_,"1II1e 
endfodnl 
.. lriclions 
porIoining 10 

""",","lions 

AA*llio" may be 
modo 10 IIIIIfVOd 
.... wilen com is 
4 to 24 inchos tall 
lIM IICiI\oioIIic 
1IIfoocIon1.1 .25% 
~N) with !his ..... 
mix1\Q 

AwOcabon may 
be modo be""" 
grasses on 1112 
InChes Ian. and 
bolar, com. 
beyond the • _I 
stage 

AA*ltion may 
be made belore 
grasses ,each lho 
2 _I stage and 
bef",e com IS 

grealer than 3 
IOChes lali 

~honmay 

be made.., 10 
e tntII tall rom 
This ""'lmenl 
musl be comboned 
with • herbicide 
thel prCMdes 
pos .. , .. ,... ... 
CiOI1Iro1 01 gross 
.... dlhey ... _tor !hen 1 tntII 

tallith 11m. 
01 """,","bon 

AA*Ibonmay 
be modo 10 
-vedweeds 
IIut prior to rom 

ornervence 
A!>PIation should 
be modo prior 10 
com Imlfgenoe 

.... y!l5 

, - .~ . , 



w,II12 5% 01 g,oal., 
cwganlC mlHer 

LASSO® ll1Hbuj/A 1 112-4 bs .j/A 1112-4 bs.tj/A ~tionmay 
(alaChlor) (ust onIi on fino be mode befele 

IIKIInd soils WIth ,.....-n1ht 
","* 1htn 2112% 21oo1,t.goond 
CItgonic manor) beIm (XlIII is 

"'"*1htn3 
iIdooI toll. " 

w.icr "" ..... 1IIoted 
101m, 0I1Ioc:hIoI or. 
UIId (Laso MY, 
Por1noI), tq>Iications 
IIIust be mode 
prior 10 grass 
!I!!!IpO!!C! 

) PRINCEP® 20-) 0 los .itA 2 ().3 0 bs.aitA Application may 
(.""oz,ne) be mode prior 

) to com or weed 
emergence 

PROWl® 1'4-1 112 bs .oIA 1'4-1112 los tj/A ~bonm&y 
(pendimelhahn) (Us. only on fine ~ made Immed-

Of medum textUled .leIy .he, 
soils wi1Il 2 112% pIonbngbu1 
ex grf'.ater organIC poor 10 weed 
mane' ) 
omorgenee Com 

thouId nol be 
beyond the 2· 
loot slogo at 

!lfOW1h 

ROUt<Dl'P® 1 0-3 a los ai/A 1 0-3 a los ai/A AWlocahon may 
(g~!phJ:;att) be mode 10 

emerged weeds 

\ bu1poorlo 
I cern emergence. 

2.4D 1/4-112 bs ai/A 1/4-1/2 bstj/A Nol ,"",,",mended 118 bstj/A ~",* ... to be __ 

(XlIII heighl is 8 
.-orpler 
~ eopong 1ht sprsy 
011 the com toovos 
ond out 01 the whorl 
wit II<i.oce 1ht 
IIIcoIohood of 
crcp irvY ond 
-sprsy 
""'"'"90 01..-1 
IoIoago 

PSANSGF A 9958 21 MAY 95 

h. •.•. 



) 
) 

" 

I 

PRE PLANT DIRECTIONS 
(POST HARVESnFALLOw\CROP STUBBLE\SET -A-SIDE) 

FOR BROADLEAF WEED CONTROL 
BEFORE WHEAT, CORN, SORGHUM, SOYBEANS AND 

COTTON 

IMPORTANT 

Observe all precautions. Read and follow mixing and application 
instructions 

WEEDS CONTROLLED 

BANVEL SGF may be applied alone or in tank mix combinations witn other herbicides 
registered for this use. 

BANVEL SGF can be applied either POST HARVEST in the fall, spring or summer 
during the FALLOW period or to CROP STUBBLE\SET-A-SIDE acres. BANVEL SGF, 
when applied at the recommended rates, will control many ANNUAL broad leaf weeds, 
see the WEEDS CONTROLLED section under small grains. In addition, BANVEL SGF 
will control or suppress the following BIENNIAL and PERENNIAL broadleafweeds: 

Alfalfa(1 ) 
Artichoke, Jerusalem 
Bindweed, Field 
Bindweed, Hedge 
Blueweed, Texas 
Bursage (Bur Ragweed, 
Povertyweed, LakeweedH 1) 

Dandelion, Common(1) 
Dock, Curly(1) 
Dogbane, Hemp 
Garlic, Wild(2) 
Horsenettle, Carolina 
Knapweed, Diffuse 
Knapweed, Spotted 

Nightshade, Silver 
Redvine 
Smartweed, Swamp 
Sowthistle, Perennial(1) 
Spurge, Leafy 
Thistle, Bull 

Thistle, Canada(2) 
Thistle, Milk 
Thistle, Musk 
Thistle, Plumeless 
Thistle, Scotch 
Trumpetcreeper (Buckvine) 

(1 )Perennials may be controlled using BANVEL SGF at rates lower than those 
recommended for other listed perennial weeds. (See RATES AND TIMINGS under this 
heading), 

22 

//,' ; 



) 
) 

(2)See the SPECIAL TANK MIX TREATMENTS section under this heading for specific 
control program for these weeds. 

RATES AND TIMINGS 

Apply BANVEL SGF as a broadcast or spot treatment to emerged and actively growing 
weeds after crop harvest (post harvest) and before a killing frost or in the fallow 
cropland or crop stubble the following spring or summer. Agriculturally approved spray 
additives, such as surfactants or oils, may be used to enhance spray coverage and the 
herbicides penetration of weed foliage. See CROPPING RESTRICTIONS for 
recommended interval between application and planting to prevent crop injury. 

For best performance, make application when ANNUAL weeds are less than 6 inches 
tall, when BIENNIAL weeds are in the rosette stage and to PERENNIAL weed regrowth 
in late summer or fall following a mowing or tillage treatme!)!. Most effective control of 
upright perennial broad leaf weeds, such as Canada thistle and Jerusalem artichoke, 
occurs if application is made when the majority of weeds are 8 inches or taller. Viney 
perennial broad leaf weeds, such as field bindweed and hedge bindweed, are bes' 
controlled when weeds are in or beyond the full bloom stage. 

Avoid disturbing tre3ted areas following application. Treatments may not kill weeds 
which develop from seed or underground plant parts, such as rhizomes or bulb!ets, 
after the effective period for BANVEL SGF. For seedling control, a follow-up p:ogram 
or other cultural practices could be instituted. For small grain in-crop uses of BANVEL 
SGF, see the RATES AND TIMINGS section under the SMALL GRAINS heading for 
details. 

} BANVEL SGF RATES PER TREATED ACRE: 
) 

BAN VEL SGF RATES PER TREATED ACRE: 
WeedT e 
Annual 
Biennial 
Perennial 
Perennial 

su ression 
Noted (1) 
erennials 
Other erennials 

Amount of Product Per Acre 
1/2 - 2 ts 8 - 32 fluid oz. 
2 - 4 ts 32 - 64 fluid oz. 
2 - 8 ts 32 - 128 fluid oz. 
2 - 4 pis (32 - 64 fluid oz.) 

4 - 8 pts (64 - 128 fluid oz.) 

8 Is 128 fluid oz.) 

23 



, 
( 

Retreatments may be made as needed; however, do not exceed a total of 8 pints of 
BANVEL SGF per treated acre during any given fallow period. 

TANK MIX TREATMENTS 

BANVEL SGF may be tank mixed with O;"le or more of the following herbicides for 
control of grasses or additional broadleaf weeds. Read and follow the label of each 
tank mix product used for precautionary statements, directions for use, rates and 
timings, weeds controlled and geographic or other restrictions. 

BANVEL SGF BROADCAST RATE PER TREATED ACRE FOR ANNUAL WEED 
CONTROL: 

Apply 1/2 - 2 pints BANVEL SGF with: 

) Product Active Ingredient Formulation Amount of ProdL:ct 
Per Acre 

Aatrex 4L(1) atrazine 4lb/gal 1/2 - 6 pts 

Aatrex Nine-DCi ) atrazine 90%DF 1/2 - 3.31bs 

Amber(2) triasulfuron 75%DF 0.28 - 0.35 oz 

Ally(2) metsulfuron- 75%DF 1I100z 
methyl 

Bladex(1 ) cyanazine 90%DF 2.7 - 3.61bs 

) Cyclone paraquat 21b/gal 1 - 2 pts 

F aliowmaster glyphosate + 1.6Ib/gal 22 - 44 fl oz 
dicamba 

Finesse(2) chlorsulfuron + 75%DF .2oz 
metsulfuron-
methyl 

Gramoxone paraquat 2.5Ib/gal 1.5 pts 
Extra 

Kerb(1 ) pronamide 50-W 112-1.0Ib 

Landmaster BW glyphosate + 24lb/gal 27 - 54 fl oz 
F'lW<SGF A ggsa 24 ..... Y 9!5 

L=---____ ~-:.:.:· -~--:.:.: .. .:..:---:.:.: .. .:..:--=--:::-:::-:::-:::=======::-: ............................ ---------~. --.,...--. ...... " .............. ~ .... "' ... , ........ , ....... '-........... ,'---. ... ·.v .. " 



) 

) 

Roundup or 
Roundup RT 

Sencor OF(1) 

Sencor 4(1) 

24-0 , 

24-0 , 

glyphosate 

metribuzin 

metribuzin 

24-0 , 

3lb/gal 

75%OF 

4lb/gal 

4lb/gal 

8 - 48 f1 oz 

112 - 1 Ib 

3/4 - 1 1/2 pts 

1-2 pts 
(0.5 - 1 Ib ai/A)(3) 

(1 )Tank mixes of BANVEL SGF with these products may be subject to special 
restrictions. See the Product Label of the tank mix partner for intended use rates, 
restrictions and other precautions. 

(2)When tank mixing with sulfonylurea herb:cides refer to the product label for rates 
and restrictions. Use a surfactant of at least 80% active ingredient at the rate of 1 - 2 
quarts/100 gallons of spray or not more than 0.25 - 0.5% by volume. Use the highest 
rate of surfactant when using the lower rate ranges of the tank mix and/or when treating 
more mature weeds or dense vegetative growth. Sulfonylurea resistant weeds may not 
be controlled by tank mixes of BANVEL SGF and a sulfonylurea. Refer to the BANVEL 
SGF tank mix section for alternative tank mixes. 

(3)When using formulations other than 4 Ib/gal use pounds active/acre listed. 

BANVEL SGF BROADCAST RATE PER TREATED ACRE FOR BIENNIAL AND 
PERENNIAL WEEO CONTROL: 
Apply 2 to 8 pints of BANVEL SGF with: 

Product Active Ingredient Formulation Amount of Product 
Per Acre 

Curtail clopyralid + 2.38Ib/gal 2 - 4 pts 
24-0 , 

2,4-0 24-0 , 4lb/gal 2 - 6 pts 
(1.0 - 3 Ib ai/A)(1) 

Landmaster BW glyphosate + 2.4lb/gal 54 fI oz 
24-0 , 

Roundup glyphosate 3.01blgal 1 - 5 qts 

Roundup RT glyphosate 3.0lb/gal 1 - 5 qts 
P8ANSGF A 995B 25 w.y~ 



) 

) 

Tordon 22K picloram 21b/gal 112 - 1 pt 

1 When using formulations other than 4 Iblgal use pounds activelacre listed. 

SPECIAL TANK MIX TREATMENTS 
For suppression of perennial weeds, apply 1 - 2 pints of BANVEL SGF with 8 - 16 fluid 
ounces of Roundup Herbicide or Roundup RT per treated acre. 

For wild garlic control, apply 2 pints BAN"lEL SGF with 3 pints of 2,4-0 LV Ester (4 
Ib/gal) per treated acre. Apply when wild garlic is 4 to 8 inches tall. 

=or Canada thistle control, use BANVEL SGF, BANVEL SGF plus Curtail, or BANVEL 
SGF plus Roundup Herbicide or Roundup RT tank mix treatmmts. 

Application may be made during fallow periods for control of volunteer barley, bulbous 
bluegrass, downy brome, jointed goatgrass, common rye and volunteer wheat when 
they are actively growing. Use 2 pints BANVEL SGF with 112 to 1 Ib Kerb 50W. Fall 
seeded wheat may be planted 9 months or more after application. For best 
performance, make application between mid-October and mid-December, prior to soil 
freeze up. 

During fallow periods, apply BNIVEL SGF plus Landmaster BW or Fallowmaster 
Herbicide to give improved control of kochia, wild buckwheat, prickly lettuce, field 
bindweed and Canada thistle. Use 1/4 - 112 pint of BANVEL SGF plus 22 - 54 fluid 
ounces of Landmaster BW or Fallowmaster Herbicide for annual weed control or 1/2 -
1 pint BANVEL SGF plus 22 - 54 fluid ounces of Landmaster BW or Fallowmaster 
Herllicide for perennial weed suppression. 

CROPPING RESTRICTIONS 
The following recommendations are based on BANVEL SGF use rates up to 8 pints (2 
Ibs. ail per treated acre. 

CORN, COnON, SORGHU~~ and SOYBEANS may be planted in the spring following 
applications made during the previous year. If less than 1 inch of rainfall occurs 
between application and first killing frost, treated areas should be cultivated to allow 
herbicide to come in contact with moist soil. Cultivation may take place before or 
immediately aftEr ground thaw. 

Soybean or Cotton injury may occur if the interval between application and plantint; is 
less than specified. In areas with greater than 30 inches of rainfall, delay planting for 
15 days per pint of BANVEL SGF per treated acre. In areas with less than 30 inches of 

P9ANSGF" 995B 26 MAY 95 



) 

) 

rainfall, delay planting for 23 days per pint of BANVEL SGF per treated acre. Exclude 
days when ~round is frozen. 

Do not use treated cotton as a livestock feed item. 

WHEAT may be planted in the fall or spring following applications. Also, spot 
applications may be made any time prior to crop emerg&nee if crop injury can be 
tolerated in treated areas. Wheat injury may occur if the interval between application 
and planting is less than specified. 

East of the Mississippi River, the interval is 10 days per pint of BANVEL SGF per 
treated acre or 1 day per 1.5 ounees. Moisture is essential for BANVEL SGF 
degradation. Exclude days when ground is frozen. 

West of the Mississippi River, the interval is 23 days per pint of BANVEL SGF per 
treated acre or 1 1/2 days per ounce. Moisture is essential for BANVEL SGF 
degradation. Exclude days when ground is frozen. 

Following a normal harvest of barley, oats, or wheat, any rotational crop may be 
planted. If the interval before harvest is shortE..1ed, such as when cover crops will be 
plowed under, do not follow up with the planting of a sensitive crop. 

CONTROL OF PERENNIAL BROADLEAF 
WEEDS IN CROPLAND OR FALLOW 

(SPOT APPLICA nON ONL YI 

For Use Only in the States of 
Colorado, Idaho, Kansas, Montana, 

Nebraska, Nevada, North Dakota, Oregon, 
South Dakota, Utah, Washington and Wyoming. 

IMPORTANT 

Observe all precautions. Read and follow mixing and sl';,iication instructions. 

Do not treat subirrigated cropland or areas v.hen the soil remains saturated with water 
throughout the year. 

Make only one application of BANVEL SGF per year. 

WEEDS CONTROLLED 
BANVEL SGF, when applied at recommended rates, will control many broad leaf weeds 
including: 

P&.NSGF ~ 9959 27 MAY 95 

// ' ~ . 



Bindweed, Field 
Dock, Broadleaf 

(Bitterdock) 
Dock, Curly 
Knapweed, Black 

RATES AND TIMINGS 

Knapweed, Russian 
Ragwort, Tansy 
Spurge, Leafy 
Thistle, Canada 

BANVEL SGF may be applied at any time following a crop harvest to stubble fallow or 
other cropland. Application should be made when weeds are actively growing and prior 
to a killing frost. 

Apply 4 quarts (2 Ibs. a.i.) of BANVEL SGF per treated acre. Application may be made 
up to one month prior to the planting of wheat. 

) Note: Do not use unless injury to wheat or rotated barley will be acceptable. 

) 

Barley, oats, com, sorghum (milo), annual or perennial grass crops may be planted into 
treated areas one year after application. Crops grown for seed (other than p~ .. rennial 
grass seed) should not be planted into treated areas until three years after appilcation. 
Do not plant broadleaf crops such as alfalfa, beans, peas, potatoes, or sugarbeets into 

treated areas until two years after application. 

In most cases, treatments will not kill perennial weed seedlings which germinate from 
seed one or two years after treatment. Once the effect of the chemical has been lost, a 
follow-up program for seedling control or other cultural practices should be instituted. 

GRASS SEED CROPS 
Grasses Grown for Seed such as Bermuda grass, Bluegrass, Fescue and Ryegrass 
IMPORTANT 

Observe all precautions. Read and follow cleaning, mixing and application instructions. 

Refer to the SMALL GRAINS SECTION FOR GRAZING RESTRICTIONS IF GRASS 
SEED FIELDS ARE GROWN FOR PASTURE OR HAY. 

Do not use on bentgrass unless possible crop injury can be tolerated. 

WEEDS CONTROLLED 

BANVEL SGF will provide control or suppression of annual broadleaf weeds listed 
below. For improved control of listed weeds plus additional weeds, it is recommended 
that BANVEL SGF be applied in a tank mix with other herbicides. 

28 



) 

Alfalfa(1 ) 
Bedstraw. Catchweed 
Bindweed, Field 
Buttercup. Corn 
Buttercup. Creeping 
Buttercup, 
Western Field 
Catchfly, 
Nightflowering 
Chamomile, Com 
Chickweed, Common 
Chickweed, Mouseear 
Clover 
Cockle, White 
Dock, Broadleaf 
Dock., Curly 

(1) Top growth only. 

RATES AND TIMINGS 

Hemlock, Poison 
Knapweed, Russian(1) 
Knawel 
Knotweed, Prostrate 
Kochia 
Ladysthumb 
Lambsquarters, Common 
Lettuce, Prickly 
Mayweed (Dogfennel) 
Ragwort, Tansy 
Sorrel, Red (Sheep Sorrel) 
Sowthistle, Annual 
Starwort, Little 
Thistle, Canada(1) 

Apply 1 to 2 pints of BANVEL SGF per treated acre on SEEDLING GRASS after the 
crop reaches the 3 - 5 leaf stage. Apply up to 4 pints of BANVEL SGF on 
well-established Perennial grass. DO NOT APPLY AFTER THE GRASS SEED CROP 
BEGINS TO JOINT. For best performance, make applications when weeds are in the 
2-4 leaf stage and rosettes are less than 2 inches across. Use the higher level of listed 
rate ranges when treating more mature weeds or dense vegetative growth. 

TANK MIX TREATMENTS 

For control of grasses or additional broad leaf weeds, BANVEL SGF may be tank mixed 
with all broadleaf herbicides registered for use in Grass Seed Production. Read and 
follow the label of each tank mix product used for precautionary statements, directions 
for us\~, weeds controlled and geographic and other restrictions. 

BROADCAST RATE PER TREATED ACRE: 

Apply 1 to 4 pints BANVEL SGF with: 

Product Active Ingredient Formulation 

24-0 24-0 , , 41b/gal 
Amine or Ester 

29 

Amount of Product 
Per Acre 
1 - 4 pts 
(.5 - 2.0 Ib ai/A)(1) 

MAY 95 

~ ___ ~ _ . ~.. __ "_L __ L_.,.'·.'''-.-........ ,-...... 'L1.~,·:.-··,-···· ,.. "'- ."- .' p,"," ~' ._ L.....:'''~·::·,·.·::.,· __ .·:....· .. ....: . ..::. . ..::.-.' -.:::::;'.':::: ... -= ......... ~.~. ~ .............................. ____ . ___ ._._ ... ,_ ........... ~~ .. L~~~~_ .. ~ 



) 

) 

MCPA MCPA 41b/gal 1 - 2 pts 
Amine (.5 - 1.0 Ib ai/A)(1) 

Buctril bromoxynil(2) 21b/gal 1 -2 pts 

Curtail clopyralid + 2.381b/gal 1 3/4 - 4 pts 
24-0 , 

Karmex diuron(2) 80%DF 2 - 41bs 

Stinger clopyralid 3lb/gal 1/4 - 1 pt 

(1 )When using formulations other than 4 Ib/gcol use pounds active/acre listed. 

(2)Herbicides with the same common name and/or different formulations may be used. 

ANNUAL GRASS CONTROL 

For suppression of ANNUAL GRASS WEEDS such as: 

Brame, Downy (Cheatgrass) 
Brame, Ripgut 
Fescue, Rattail 
Windgrass 

Apply up to 8 pints of BANVEL SGF per treated acre in the fall or late summer after 
harvest and burning of established grass seed crops. Applications should be made 
immediately following the first irrigation when the soil is moist and before weeds have 
more than 2 leaves. 

GEOGRAPHICAL RESTRICTIONS 
For use in the State of Idaho, Union County Oregon, and the counties of Spokane, 
Whitman, Lincoln, Adams, Garfield, Asotin, Columbia, Walla Walla, Stevens, Ferry and 
Franklin in the State of Washington. 

30 

, . 



SUGARCANE . 
Observe all precautions on pages xxx. Read and follow mixing and application 
instructions on pages xxx. 

Consult your local or state authorities for possible application restrictions, especially 
concerning aerial applications and advice concerning special local use situations. 

WEEDS CONTROLLED 

BANVEL SGF Herbicide, when applied at recommended rates, will control many 
ANNUAL, BIENNIAL and PERENNIAL broadleafweeds commonly found in sugarcane. 
(Refer to GENERAL WEED LIST on pages xxx). 

RATES AND TIMINGS 

) Application of BANVEL SGF Herbicide may be made any time after weeds have 
emerged and are actively growing but before the close-in stage of sugarcane. 
Application rates and timings of BANVEL SGF Herbicide are given below. Use the 
higher level of listed rate ranges when treating dense vegetative growth. 

} 

Weed Stage and 
Type 
Annual 

Broadcast rate per 
treated acre 

Amount 
Product Ibs. a.i. 

Small, actively growing 1-2 pI. 1/4-1/2 
Established weed growth 2-3 pts. 112-3/4 

Biennial 2-4 pts. 112-1 
Perennial 4-8 pts. 1-2 

-Application made over the top of actively growing 
sugarcane may result in crop injury. 

When possible, direct the spray beneath the sugarcane canopy in order to minimize the 
likelihood of crop injury. The use of directed sprays will also aid in maximizing spray 
coverage of weed foliage. 

Retreatments may be made as needed, however, do not exceed a total of 8 pints (2 Ibs. 
a.i.) of BANVEL SGF Herbicide per treated acre during a growing season. 

31 ....V95 

,-~-~,,-- "":"' .. ",'I.."".""",-'l.~---------' 

/1 .<..-, -
I 



) 

) 

TANK MIX TREATMENTS 

BANVEL SGF Herbicide may be tank mixed with one or more of the following 
herbicides for control of grasses or additional broadleaf weeds. Read and follow the 
label of each tank mix product used for precautionary statements, directions for use, 
rates and timings, weeds controlled, geographic and other restrictions. 

Rates per 
treated acre 

Herbicide (Ibs. a. i.) 
Ametryn (Evik) 215 to 8 
asulam (Asulox) 2 to 3 1/3 
atrazine 215 te 4 
2,4-0 112 to 3* 
* Application of BANVEL SGF Herbicide plus 2.4-0 tank mix at the 

higher listed rate ranges may result in crop injury. 

PSANSGF"- 995B 32 MAY 95 



) 

) 

STORAGE AND DISPOSAL 

PROHIBITIONS 
Do not contaminate water, food or feed by storage or disposal. 

STORAGE 
Store in original container in a well-ventilated area separately from fertilizer, feed and 
foodstuffs. Avoid cross-contamination with other pesticides. Spillage or leakage 
should be contained and absorbed with clay granules, sawdust, or equivalent material 
for disposal. 

PESTICIDE DISPOSAL 
Triple rinse pesticide from containers and u:>e rinsatp" in the pesticide application. 
Wastes which cannot be used according to label instructions may be disposed of on 
site or at an approved waste disposal facility. 

CONTAINER DISPOSAL 
Plastic or Metal: After triple rinsing (or equivalent), offer for recycling or reconditioning, 
or puncture and dispose of in a sanitary landfill, or by other procedures approved by 
state and local authorities, such as buming of plastic containers. If burned, stay out of 
smoke. 

BULK STORAGE AND DISPOSAL: To be printed on labeling for bulk use only 

AGITATE BEFORE USE 

STORAGE AND DISPOSAL 

PROHIBITIONS 
Do not contaminate water, food, or feed by storage or disposal. Open dumping is prohibited. 
This product may not I;'Ie mixed, loaded, or used with 50 feet of all wells including abandoned 
wells, drainage wells, and sinkholes. 

STORAGE 
Ground water contamination may be reduced by diking and flOOring of permanent liquid bulk 
storage sites with an impermeable material. 

PESTICIDE DISPOSAL 
Pesticide spray mixture or rinsate that cannot be used according to Jabel inslruc:!ions must be 
disposed of according to Federal and local procedures under Subtitle C or the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act. 

BULK TANK MAINTENANCE 

33 

.TllT . ----

f '_ -



) 

) 

Follow dean-out directions in Dealer Bulk Handling Guide for BANVEL SGF Herbicide listed 
under Bulk Storage Tank Requirements. 

GENERAL 

Consult Federal, State, or local disposal authorities for approved alternative procedures, such 
as limited burning. 

MAY!15 

'." I' ",.' .. ~ 



) 

-----------------------------------------------------~ 

LIMITATION OF WARRANTY 
AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 

Notice: Read this Limitation of Warranty and Limitation of Liability before buying or 
using this product. If the torms are not acceptable, return the product at once, 
unopened, and the purchase price will be refunded. 

It is impossible to eliminate all risks inherently associated with the use of this product. 
Crop injury, ineffectiveness, or other unintended consequences may result because of 
such factors as weather conditions, presence of other materials, or the manner of use 
or application, all of which are beyond the control of Sandoz or seller. All such risks 
shall be assumed by buyer or user. 

Sandoz warrants that this pr ..lduct conforms to the chemical description on the label 
and is reasonably fit for the purposes stated in the Directions for Use, under normal 
use conditions, subject to the risks described above. Sandoz makes no other 
express or implied warranty of fitness or of merchantability or any other express 
or implied warranty. 

In no event shall Sandoz or seller be liable for any incidental, consequential or sr 'leial 
damages resulting from the use or handling of this product. The exclusive remedy of 
the user or buyer, and the exclusive liability of Sandoz or seller for any and all 
claims, losses, injuries ')r damages (Including claims based on breach of 
warranty, contract, negligence, tort, strict liability or otherwise) resulting from the 
use or handling of this product, shall be the return of the purchase price of the 
product or, at the election of Sandoz or seller, the replacement of the product. 

Sandoz and seller offer this product, and buyer and user accept it, subject to the 
foregoing limitations of warranty and limitation of liability, which may not be modified by 
any oral or written agreement. 

Allyl!>, Bladexl!>, Finesse", Gleanl!>, Harmony", and Karmexfl, are registered trademarks 
of E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co., Inc. 
Sencorfl is a registered trademark of Bayer Corporation. 
Fallowmasterfl' Hamess" Plus, Landmaster" II, Landmaster" BW, Roundup", and 
Roundu~1!> RT are re~istered trademarks of Monsanto Agricultural Company. 
Bronate and Buctril are registered trademarks of Rhone-Poulenc Chemical Company. 
Kerbfl is a registered trademark of Rohm and Haas Company. 
Aatrex" is a registered trademark of Ciba-Geigy Corporation. 
Gramoxonefl Super, Cyclonefl and SurpasS® are registered trademarks of Zeneca Ag 
Products 
Curtailfl, Curtailfl-M and Stingerfl are registered trademarks of the Dow Chemical 
Company. 
BANVEL SG~· Clarity" Herbicide, Marksmanfl Herbicide, FRONTIERfI Herbicide, 
GUARDSMANfI Herbicide are registered trademarks of Sandoz Ltd. 

PBANSGFA 995Il 35 M"V95 



, 

e. 

5S 9'17- ;)g' 

BANVEL SGF® Herbicide 
Small Grains! Coml Fallow/Cottonl Sugarcane 

ACTIVE INGREDIENT: 
Sodium salt of dicamba (3,6-dichlorO-Q-anisic acidt ............. 23.15% 
INERT INGREDIENTS: .......... '" ........................................ 76.85% 
TOTAL ..................................................... 100.00% 

*This product contains 21.06% 3,6-dic:hloro-Q-anisic acid (dicamba) or 2 pculds per 
gallon (240 gil). 

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN 

WARNING AVISO 

Si usted no entiende la etiqueta, busque a alguien para que se Ia explique a usted 
en detalle. (If you do not understand the label, find someone to explain it to you in 
detail.) 

EPA Reg. No. 55947·28 
EPA Est No. 55947·1)(·1 

Net Contents: 
SANDOZ AGRO, Inc., 
Des Plaines, IL 10011 

rvI 'l ( 
1 \..J J 

J 

I 1 3 



, 

e. 

PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS 

HAZARDS TO HUMANS AND DOMESTIC ANIMALS 

WARNING 

Causes eye irritation. Do not get in eyes, on akin, or on clothing. Harmful if IWIIllowed. 
Avoid breathing spray mist. Wash thoroughly after handling. In case of contact, wash 
skin with soap and water; for eyes, flush with water for 15 minutes and get medical 
attention. 

Personal Protective Equipment: 

Applicators and other handlers must wear: 
• Long-sleeved shirt and long pants 
• Shoes plus socks 
• Protective eyewear 

Discard clothing and other absorbent materials that have been drenched or heavily 
contaminated with this product's concentrate. Do not reuse them. Follow 
manufacturer's instructions for cleaning/maintaining PPE. If no such instructions for 
washables, use detergent and hot water. Keep and wash PPE separately from other 
laundry. 

Engineering controls statements: 
When handlers use closed systems, enclosed cabs, or aircraft in a manner that meets 
the requirements listed in the Worker Protection Standard (WPS) for agricultural 
pesticides [40 CFR 170.240 (d) (4-6)], the handler PPE requirements may be reduced 
or modified as specified in the WPS. 

U.er Safety Recommendations: 
Users should: 

• Wash hands before eating, drinking, chewing gum, using tobacco or using the 
toilet. 

• Remove clothing immediately if pesticide gets inside. Then wash thoroughly 
and put on clean clothing. 

• Remove PPE immediately after handling this product. Wash the outside of 
gloves before removing. As soon as possible, wash thoroughly and chango 
into clean clothing. 

-,.- 2 IMY III 

------------------- -- ----



, 

e. 

ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS 
Keep out of lakes, streams or ponds. Do not apply directly to water, or to areas where 
surface water is present or to intertidal areas below the mean highwater mark. Do not 
contaminate water when disposing of equipment washwaters. Apply this product only 
as directed on label. 

DIRECTIONS FOR USE 
It is a violation of Federal Law to use this product in a manner inconsistent with its 
labeling. 

Do not apply this product in a way that will contact WOf'1(ers or other persons, either 
directly or through drift. Only protected handlers may be in the area during application. 
For any requirements specific to your State or Tribe, consult the agency responsible 

for pesticide regulation. 

AGRICULTURAL USE REQUIREMENTS 

l'~e this product only in accordance with its labeling and with the Worker Protection 
Standard, 40 CFR part 170. This Standard contains requirements for the protection 
of agricultural workers on farms, forests, nurseries, and greenhouses, and handlers 
of agricultural pesticides. It contains requirements for training, decontamination, 
notification, and emergency assistance. It also contains specific instructions and 
exceptions pertaining to the statements on this label about personal protective 
equipment (PPE) and restricted-entry interval. The requirements in this box only 
apply to uses of this product that are covered by the Wor1<er Protection Standard. 

Do not enter or allow worker entry into treated areas during the restricted entry 
interval (REI) of 24 hours. 

PPE required for early entry to treated areas that is permitted under the Worker 
Protection Standard and that involves contact with anything that has been treated, 
such as plants, soil, or water is: 
• Coveralls 
• Waterproof gloves 
• Shoes plus socks 
• Protective eyewear 

Do not apply this product through any type of irrigation IYltem. 

For additional copiel of the Specimen Label, write to the manufacturer. 

_ .. -
BEFORE USING BANVEL SOF 

READ AND FOLLOW THE PRECAUTIONS 
IMPORTANT 



, 

•• 

The following directions apply to all uses of BANVEL SGF: Additional precautionli !lnd 
restrictions will be found in each specific use section. 

Do not contaminate irrigation ditches or water used for domestic purposes. 

SENSITIVE CROP PRECAUTIONS 
BANVEL SGF may cause injury to desirable trees and plants, particularly beans, 
cotton, flowers, fruit trees, grapes, ornamentals, pea., potatoe., soybean., .unflowers, 
tobacco, tomatoes and other broad leaf plants when contacting their roots, .tems or 
foliage. These plants are most sensitive to BANVEL SGF during their development or 
growing stage. FOLLOW THE PRECAUTIONS LISTED BELOW WHEN USING 
BANVEL SGF. 

• Do not treat areas where either possible downward movement into the soil or 
surface washing may cause contact of BANVEL SGF with the roots of desirable 
plants such as trees and shrubs. 

• Avoid making applications when spray particles may be carried by air currents 
to areas where sensitive plants are growing. Do not spray adjacent to sensitive 
plants if wind is gusty or in excess of 5 mph or moving in the direction of nearby 
sensitive plants. Leave a buff3r zone between area to be treated and sensitive 
plants. Avoid spraying under inversion conditions to protect against off target 
movement to sensitive crops. Coarse (greater than 100 micron droplet.) .pray. 
are less likely to drift out of the target area than fine sprays. Agriculturally 
approved drift- reducing additives may be used. 

• Do not apply BANVEL SGF adjacent to sensitive crops when the temperature on 
the day of application is expected to exceed 85·F . 

• To avoid injury to desirable plants, equipment used to apply BANVEL SGF 
should be thoroughly cleaned before reusing to apply any other chemicals (see 
PROCEDURE FOR CLEANING SPRAY EQUIPMENT). 

All crop uses of BANVEL SGF are intended for a normal growing interval between 
planting and harvest. No crop rotation restriction. exi.t If normal harvost of treated 
crop has occurred. If this interval is .hortened, such as in cover crops that will be 
plowed under, do not follow up with the planting of a sen.itive crop. 

Crops growing under stress conditions such as, but not limited to, drought, excessive 
mOisture, poor fertility, frost or foliar damage due to hail, wind or in.ects, or when the 
crop is not actively growing, can exhibit various Injury .ymptoms that may be more 
pronounced if herbicides are applied. 

Consult your local or state authorities for possible application restrictions and advice 
concerning these and other special local use Situations. Tank mix recommendations _A_ 

.... yl!! 

3f' 



, 

e. 

are for use only in states where the tank mjx product and application sjte are 
registered. 

PROCEDURE FOR CLEANING 
SPRAY EQUIPMENT 

The steps listed below are suggested for thorough cleaning of spray equipment 
following applications of BANVEL SGF or tank mixes of BANVEl SGF or tank mixes of 
BANVEl SGF plus 2,4-0 amine. 

1 ) Hose down thoroughly the inside as well as outside surfaces of equipment while 
filling the spray tank half full of water. Flush by operating sprayer until the 
system is purged of the rinse water. 

2 Fill tank with water while adding 1 quart of household ammonia for every 25 
gallons of water. Operate the pump to circulate the ammonia solution through 
the sprayer system for 15 to 20 minutes and discharge a small amount of the 
ammonia solution through the boom and nozzles. let the solution stand for 
several hours, preferably ovemight. 

3) Flush the solution out of the spray tank through the boom. 

4) Remove the nozzles and screens and flush the system with two full tanks of 
water. 

The steps listed below are suggested for thorough cleaning of spray equipment used to 
appiy BANVEl SGF as a tank mix with wettable powders (WP), emulsifiable 
concentrates (EC), or other types of water-dispersible formulations. BANVEl SGF tank 
mixes with water-dispersible formulations require the use of a water/detergent rinse. 

5) Complete step 1. 

6) Fill tank with water while adding 2 lb •. of detergent for ev"ry 40 gallons of water. 
Operate the pump to circulate the detergent solution through the sprayer system 

for 5 to 1 0 minutes and discharge a small amount of the solution through the 
boom and nozzles. let the solution stand for several hours, preterat IY 
ovemight. 

7) Flush the detergent solution out of the spray tank through the boom. 

8) Repeat step 1, and follow with Itepl2, 3, and 4. 

MIXING AND APPLICATION 
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED UNDER THE INDIVIDUAL USE HEADINGS OF 
THIS BOOKLET, THE FOllOWING DIRECTIONS APPLY TO All CROP AND 

~A_ 

5 IlAY III 



, 

e. 

1 

NON-CROP USES OF BANVEL SGF. REFER TO INDIVIDUAL USE SECTIONS FOR 
ADDITIONAL PRECAUTIONS, RESTRICTIONS, APPLICATION RATES AND 
TIMINGS. 

BANVEL SGF is a water-soluble formulation that can be applied using water or 
sprayable fluid fertilizer as the carrier. If a fluid fertilizer is to be used, a compatibility 
test (see COMPATIBILITY TEST) should be made prior to tank mixing. Using fluid 
fertilizers as the carrier after crop emergence may increase the risk of crop injury. 

BANVEL SGF should be mixed with other products onlv in the spray tank or shuttle in 
dilute form. BANVEL SGF product concentrate should not be mixed directly with other 
product concentrates. 

Ground or aerial application equipment which will give good spray coverage of weed 
foliage should be used. Do not use aerial application in areas where wind can carry 
spray onto sensitive plants. 

Apply 3 to 50 gallons of diluted spray per treated acre when using ground application 
equipment (use a minimum of 5 gallons when treating dense vegetation), or 1 to 10 
gallons of diluted spray per treated acre when using aerial application equipment (use 
a minimum of 2 gallons when treating dense vegetation). Use coarse sprays. 

Select nozzles designed to produce minimal amounts of fine spray particles. Spray 
with nozzles as close to the weeds as is practical for good weed coverage. 

Avoid disturbing (e.g. cultivating or mowing) treated areas for at least 7 days following 
application. 

Sulfonylurea resistant weeds may not be controlled by tank mixes of BANVEL SGF and 
a sulfonylurea. Refer to the BANVEL SGF tank mix sections for alternative tank mixes. 

COMPATIBILITY TEST 
Before mixing in the spray tank, it is advisable to test compatibility by mixing all 
components in a small container in proportionate quantities (see following table). 

_.-

Amount of Component to Add to One Pint of Spray Carrier 
(Assuming Volume is 25 Gallons per Acre) 

COMPONENT 
FORMULATIONS 

RATE 
PER ACRE 

LEVEL 
TEASPOONS 

------- ,------,------------
Dry 
liquid 

IS 

1 Ib 
1 pt 



, 

e. 

If component(s) do not ball-up or form flakes, sludge, gels, oily films or layers, or other 
precipitates, then the tested spray mix is compatible. Usually, incompatibility in any of 
the above described forms will occur within 5 minutes after mixing. 

If components are incompatible, the use of a compatibility agent is recommended. 
Rerun the above COMPATIBILITY TEST with 8 suitable compatibility agent 
(1/4 teaspoon is equivalent to 2 pints per 100 gallons of fluid fertilizer). 

_A._ 
7 IllAY I!I 



, 

e. 

SMALL GRAINS 
(NOT UNDERSEEDED TO LEGUMES) 

IMPORTANT 

Observe all precautions. Read and follow cleaning, mixing and application instructions. 

If small grains are used for pasture or hay, the following restrictions apply: 

• Animals cannot be removed from treated area for slaughter prior to 30 days after 
last application. 

• There is no waiting period between treatment and grazing for non-lactating 
animals. 

• Treated areas may not be grazed by lactating dairy animals before 7 days after 
treatment. 

• Do not harvest hay from treated areas before 37 days after treatment. 

NOTE: Observe all precautions and restrictions on the labels of products used in tank 
mix treatments. 

WEEDS CONTROLLED 
BANVEL SGF, or combinations with listed tank mix partners, will provide control or 
suppression of annual broad leaf weeds listed below. For improved control of listed 
weeds, it is recommended that BANVEL SGF be applied in a tank mix with other 
herbicides. Refer to specific crop for tank mix options. 

Alkanet(1) 
Bedstraw, Catchweed(1) 
Bindweed, Field(2) 
Buckwheat, Tartary 
Buckwheat, Wild 
Carpetweed(1 ) 
Chamomile, Com 
Chervil, Bur(1) 

Chickweed, Common(1) 

Cockle, Com 
Cockle, Cow 
Cocklebur, Common 
Comflower 

Dandelion, Common(2) 
Dock, Curly(2) _A_ 

Mustard, Tansy 
Mustard, Treacle( 1) 
Mustard, Tumble (Jim Hill) (1) 
Mustard, Wild( 1) 
Nightshade, Black 
Nightshade, Cutleaf( 1 ) 
Nightshade, Silverleaf(2) 

(White Horsenettle) 
Pennycress, Field (Fanweed, 

Frenchweed, Stinkweed) 
Pepperweed, Peppergrass( 1 ) 
Pigweed, Redroot (C.relessweed) 
Pigweed, Rough 
Pigweed, Tumble 

Pineappleweed( 1) 
Plantain, Broedleaf(2) 

• 

(Bachelorbutton)(1 ) 



, 

e. 

Dragonhead, American(1) 
Evening Primrose,Cutleaf(1) 
Falseflax,Smaliseeded(1 ) 
Fiddleneck (Tarweed)(1) 
Flixweed(1) 
F umitory( 1 ) 
Gromwell, Corn(1) 
Groundsel, Common(1) 
Hempnettle(1 ) 
HenbitShepherdspurse(1 ) 
Jacobs Ladder( 1 ) 
Knawel (German Moss) 
Knotweed, Prostrate 
Kochia 
Ladysthumb 
Lambsquarters, Common 
Lettuce, Miners(1) 
Lettuce, Prickly 
Mallow, Common 
Mayweed, Chamomile 

(Dogfennel)(1 ) 
Mustard, Blue(Purple)( 1 ) 

Poppy, Red Horned(1) 
Puncturevine( 1) 
Purslane, Common(1) 
Radish, Wild(1) 
Ragweed, Common(1) 
Ragweed, Giant (Buffaloweed)(1) 
Rocket, London(1) 
Rocket, Yellow(1) 
Salsify (Goatsbeard)(1) 

Smartweed, Green 
Smartweed, Pennsylvania 
Sorrel, Red (Sheep Sorrel)(1) 
Sowthistle, Annual 
Starthistle, Yellow(1) 
Sunflower, Comonon (Wild) 
Thistle, Canada(2) 
Thistle, Russian 
Yarrow, Common(2) 
Velvetleaf 

Vetch(1 ) 

1 

(1) These weeds will be controlled with BANVEL SGF tank mixtures. Refer to tank mix 
label for specific weeds controlled. 

(2) BANVEL SGF tank mixes will provide suppression of established perennial 
broadleaf weeds and control of their seedlings 

RATES AND TIMINGS 
Application of BANVEL SGF may be made before, during or after planting of small 
grains. For best performance, make applications when weeds are in the 2 - 3 leaf 
stage and rosettes are less than 2 inches across. Application of BANVEL SGF to small 
grains during periods of rapid growth may re.uH in crop leaning. This condition is 
temporary and will not affect crop yield. 

Use BANVEL SGF at 4 to 8 fluid ounces per treated acre in wheat, fall seeded barley, 
and oats, and at 4 to 6 fluid ounces per treated acre In spring seeded barley. Use the 
higher level of listed rate range when treating difficuH to control weeds such as kochia, 
Russian thistle and prickley lettuce or dense vegetative growth. BANVEL SGF used in 
a tank mix with other herbicides offers tha best spectrum of weed control and herbicide 
resistant weed management. Refer to specific crop for BANVEL SGF rate and 
application timing. 

• 



, 

e. 

For applications prior to the emergence of weeds or when sulfonylurea resistant weeds 
are present or suspected use a minimum of 6 fluid ounces per treated acre of BANVEL 
SGF with a tank mix herbicide. 

Non-sulfonylurea herbicides such 8S 2,4-0 or MCPA tank mixed with BANVEL SGF will 
offer more consistent control of sulfonylurea resistant or tolerant weeds . Surfactants 
are not recommended when applying BANVEL SGF on small grains except when tank 
mixing with registered sulfonylurea small grain herbicides. 

When tank mixing with sulfonylurea herbicides, such as Amber, Ally, Express, Finesse, 
Glean and Harmony Extra, use an agriculturally approved surfactant of at least 80% 
active ingredient at the rate of 1 - 4 pintsl100 gallons of spray or not more than 0.25 -
0.5% by volume. Use the highest rate of surfactant when using the lower rate ranges 
of the tank mix and/or when treating more mature and difficult to control weeds or 
dense vegetative growth. 

FALL AND SPRING SEEDED WHEAT 
BANVEL SGF MUST BE APPLIED TO FALL SEEDED WHEAT PRIOR TO THE 
JOINTING STAGE. APPLICATIONS TO SPRING SEEDED WHEAT MUST BE MADE 
BEFORE WHEAT EXCEEDS THE 5 LEAF STAGE. 

TANK MIX TREATMENTS 
For control of grasses or additional broadleaf weeds, BANVEL SGF may be tank mixed 
with the following herbicides. Read and follow the label of each tank mix product used 
for precautionary statements, directions for use, weeds controlled and geographic and 
other restrictions. 

BROADCAST RATE PER TREATED ACRE: 
Apply 4 - 8 fluid ounces BANVEL SGF with: 

.'. ~.' .:-.. " ....... ~." .:.~.::.:.,. ~~.~.,". 

2,4-0 Amine or 2,4-0 .. Ibfgal 8 • 12 lluid oz 
Ester (.25 •. 375 Ib IVa) 1 
MCPA Amine or MCPA .. IbIgll 8· 12 fluid oz 
Ester (,25 •. 375 Ib IVI) 1 
Ally metsulfuron-methyl IIO%DF 1/10 oz 

Amber trllsulfuron 75~DF 0.280z 

Express thlfensulfuron + lribenuron- 75~DF 1180z 
methvt 

Finesse chlorsulfuron + metsulfuron- 75~DF 113 oz 
methvt 

Gleln chlorsulfuron 75~DF 1111 oz 

thlfensulfuron + trlbenut'on- 75~DF 113 oz 
methyl _A._ 

10 MAY Ie 

.-



, 

e. 

II 1 3.5 

Buetril bromoxynil2 21b/gal 1-1.5pts 

Bronate bromoxynil + MCPA 41b1gal 1 - 2 pis 

Curtail clopyralid + 2,4-0 2.381b/gal 2 - 2213 pts 

Stinger clopyralid 31b/gal 114 - 1/3 pt 

Karmex3 dluron2 80%OF 1/2 - 1.5 Ibs 

Sencor3 metribuzin2 75%OF 1 - 10 oz 

Dakota4 fenoxlprep-ethyl + MCPA .78 + 4 Iblgaltwin pack 160z 

Tiller4 fenoxlprep-ethyl + MCPA + 2.77Ib1gal 1 - 1.2 pis 
2,4-0 

(1) When using formulations other than 4 Ib/gal use pounds active/acre listed. 
(2) Herbicides with the same active ingredient and/or different formulation may be 
used. 
(3) Tank mixtures for fall seeded wheat only 
(4) Use 4 fluid ounces of BANVEL SGF only. Do not use if wild oats is the target weed. 
Do not use on Durum wheat. 

SPECIAL USE TANK MIXES FOR SPRING AND FALL SEeDED WHEAT (See 
Footnotes for Applicable Uses) 

Apply 6 - 8(1) fluid ounces BANVEL SGF with: 

Arnooot of Product 

Product2 Active Ingredient FormUlation .. Per Acre 

2,4-0 or MCPA Amine 2,4-0 or MCPA 41b1gal 1 - 2 pls3 

(.5 • 1.0 Ib IVI)4 
2.4-0 or MCPA Ester 2,4-0 or MCPA 41b1gll 1 ·1.5 pls3 

(.5 •. 75 Ib IVI)4 
Ally metsulfuron-methyl 80%DF 1120 - 1/10 OZ 

Amber trilsutfuron 75%DF 0.14 - 0.28 oz 

Express thlfensutfuron + tribenuron- 75%DF 1/12 - 118 oz 
methyl 

Finesse chlo~ulfuron + metsulfuron- 75%DF 118 - 113 oz 
methyl 

Glean chlo~lfuron 75%DF 118 oz 
...,..,. 
Harmony Extra thlfensulfuron + trtbenuron- 75%OF 1/8·113 oz 

methyl 

Ally + 2,4-0 Amine or EsterS metsulfuron-methyl + 2,4-0 8O%DF + 4 1120· 1/10 oz + 8 fluid Oi 

Ibigil 

Amber + 2,4-0 Amine or EsterS trilSulfuron + 2,4-0 75%DF + 4 0.14 - 0.28 oz + 8 fluid o. 
Ibigil 

Express + 2,4·0 Amine or (thlfensulfuron + tribenuron· 75%DF + 4 1112· 118 oz + 8 fluid oz 

EsterS methyl) + 2,4·0 Ibigil _A_ 
11 lIo\y. 



, 

e. 

Finesse + 2.4-0 Amin e or (chlorsulfuron + metsulfuron- 75%OF + 4 1/6 - 1/3 oz + 8 fluid oz 
EsterS methyl) + 2.4-0 Iblgal 

Glean + 2.4-0 Amine or EsterS chlorsulfuron + 2.4-0 75%OF + 4 116 oz + 8 fluid oz 
Iblgal 

Hannony Extra + (thifensulfuron + tribenuron- 75%OF + 4 116 - 1/3 oz + 8 fluid oz 
2.4-0 Amine or methyl) + 2.4-0 Iblgal 
EsterS 

Roundup R~ glyphosate 3.0lblgal 12 - 16 fluid oz 

(1) BANVEL SGF may be used at 12 fluid ounces on fall seeded wheat in Westem 
Oregon as a spring application only. In CO, KS, NM, OK and TX up to 16 fluid ounces 
of BANVEL SGF may be applied on fall seeded wheat after it exceeds the 3 leaf stage 
for suppression of perennial weeds, such as field bindweed. Applications may be made 
in the fall following a frost but before a killing freeze. BANVEL SGF may be tank mixed 
with 2,4-0 amine at 8 fluid ounces after wi ;3at begins to tiller. Periods of extended 
stress, such as cold and wet weather, may enhance the possibility of crop injury. For 
fall applications only, do not use if the potential for crop injury is not acceptable. 

(2) Do not use low rates of sulfonylurea herbicides, such as Ally, Amber, Express, 
Finesse, Glean, and Harmony Extra on more mature weeds and/or on dense vegetative 
growth. 

(3) Note: For use on Fall Seeded Wheat Only. Do Not Use unless potential crop injury 
will be acceptable. 

(4) When using formulations other than 4 Ib/gal use pounds active/acre listed. 

(5) For improved control of Russian thistle, f1ixweed, gromwell, mayweed and 
fiddleneck. 

(6)BANVEL SGF may be applied at 4 fluid ounces with Roundup RT as a preplant 
application to small grains with no waiting period prior to planting. Add 0.5% by volume 
of an agriculturally approved non-ionic surfactant. 

FALL SEEDED BARLEY 
BANVEL SGF MUST BE APPLIED TO FALL SEEDED BARLEY PRIOR TO THE 
JOINTING STAGE 

Note: For spring barley varieties that are seeded during the winter months or later, 
follow the rates and timings given for spring seeded barley. 

TANK MIX TREATP .. ENTS 
For control of additional broad leaf weeds, BANVEL SGF may be tank mixed with the 
following herbicides. Read and follow the label of each tank mix product used for 
precautionary Itatements, directions for Ule, weeds controlled and geographic and 
other restrictions. _.- 12 !lAY 18 



, 

e. 

/3 

BROADCAST RATE PER TREATED ACRE: 
Apply 4 - 8 fluid ounces BANVEL SGF with: 

Amount of Produet 
Product1 Active Ingredient Fonnulatlon Per Acre 
2,4-0 Amine or Ester 2,4-0 41b10al 8 ft.oz 

(.25 Ib alla)2 
MCPA Amine or Ester MCPA 41b1oal 8-12ft. oz 

(.25 - .375 Ib aliI) ._ 
Allv metsulfuron-methyl 8O%OF 1120 • 1/11i oz 
Amber trilsulfuron 75%DF 0.14 - O.2loz 
Exoress thlfensulfuron + trlbenuron-rnethvl 75%DF 1112 - 1115 oz 
Finesse chlorsulfuron + metsulfuron-methyl 75%DF 111-1/3 oz 
Glean chlorsulfuron 75%OF 116 oz 
Harmony Extra thifensulfuron + tribenuron-methyl 75%OF 116 • 1/3 oz 
Sencor metribuzin3 75%OF 1·100z 
Buetril bromoxynH 21b1gal 1 -1112 IllS 
Bronate bromoxynil + MCPA 41b1011 314 • 1112 Ills 

1. Do not use low rates of sulfonylureas (Ally, Amber, Express, FI08SS8, Glean, and 
Hannony Extra) on more mature weeds sndlor on dense vegetative growth. 

2. When using formulations other than 4 Ib/gal use pounds active/acre listed. 
3. Herbicides with the same active ingredient and/or different formulations may be 

used. 

SPRING SEEDED BARLEY 
BANVEL SGF MUST BE APPLlF.D BEFORE SPRING SEEDED BARLEY EXCEEDS 
THE 4 LEAF STAGE 

TANK MIX TREATMENTS 
For control of additional broadleaf weeds, BANVEL SGF may be tank mixed with the 
following herbicides. Read and follow the label of each tank mix product used for 
precautionary statements, directions for use, weeds controlled and geographic and 
other restrictions. 

BROADCAST RATE PER TREATED ACRE: 
Apply 4 - 6 fluid ounces BANVEL SGF with: 

MCPA Amine or Ester MCPA 41b10al II· 12 n.oz 
(.25 •. 375 Ib IVI)2 

Ally metsulfuron-methvl eo%DF 1120· 1/10 oz 
Amber trlasulfuron 7S~DF 0.14'() .21 oz 
Express thlfensulfuron + trlbenuron-meth~ 7S~DF 1/12· 1115 oz -,,- 13 .'111 



, 

-. 

~Fi~ne~~~e~ ________ ~~~I~O~~U~lf~u~ro~n~+~m~e~ls~ul~ru~ro~~~m~e~th~YII~~75~%~D~F~ __ ~1~m~-~1~~~o~z ____ ~ 
~G~I~e~an~~~ ____ -4~~~I~o~~u~lf~u~ro~n~~ ______ ~ __ ~75~%~D~F ____ ~1~m~o~z~ ______ ~ 
~H~a~~~on~,y~8d~ra~ ____ ~th~if~e~ns~u~lru~ro~n~+~I~ri~~nu~ro~n~-m~e~l~hY~II __ ~7~5%~D~F~ __ ~1~m~-=1~~~o~z ____ ~ 

Sencor metribuzin3 75%DF 1 - 10 oz 
~B~U-d~n~·I----------~bm~mo~)~~~IH---------------+~2~~~~-I.~1 --~1~--1~1~n~s----~ 
LB~ro~n.=le~ ________ ~bmmo~~)~~ln~iI_+~M~C~P~A __________ ~4~1~~~cia~1 __ -L~~4~-~1~1n~~s __ ~ 

(1) Do not use low rates of sulfonylureas (Ally, Amber, Express, Finesse, Glean, and 
Harmony Extra) on more mature weeds and/or on dense vegetative growth. 
(2) When using formulations other than 4 Iblgal use pounds activelacre listed. 
(3) Herbicides with the same active ingredient andlor different formulations may be 
used. 

FALL AND SPRING SEEDED OATS 
BANVEL SGF MUST BE APPLIED BEFORE SPRING SEEDED OATS EXCEED THE 5 
LEAF STAGE. APPLICATIONS TO FALL SEEDED OATS MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO 
THE JOINTING STAGE. 

TANK MIX TREATMENTS 
For control of additional broad leaf weeds, BANVEL SGF may be tank mixed with the 
following herbicides. Read and follow the label of each tank mix product used for 
precautiollary statements, directions for use, weeds controlled and geographic and 
other restrictions. 

BROADCAST RATE PER TREATED ACRE: 
Apply 4 - 8 fluid ounces BANVEL SGF with: 

Product Active Formulation 
Ingredient 

MCPA MCPA 41b1gal 
Amine or 
Ester 

Amount of Product 
PerAc,. 

8 - 12 fluid oz 
(.25-.375 Ib ailA)(1) 

(1 )When using formulations other than 4 Iblgal use pounds active/acre listed. 

FIELD, SEED". POPCORN" AND SILAGE CORN 

Observe all precautions, mixing and application Instructions on pages 
the following: 

as well as 

• Do not apply BANVEL SGF Herbicide to seed com or popcorn without first 
verifying with your local seed com company (supplier) the BANVEL SGF 

14 IM'III 



, 

•• 

selectivity on your inbred line or variety of popcorn. This precaution will help 
avoid potential injury of sensitive varieties. 

BANVEL SGF is not registered for w.e on sweet com. 

Direct contact of BANVEL SGF with com seed must be avoided. If com Hads are less 
than 1'/2 inches below the surface, delay application until com has emerged. 

Up to 2 applications of BANVEL SGF may be made during a growing season. Do not 
exceed a total of 3 pints of BANVEL SGF per treated acre per crop year. Allow two 
weeks or more between applications of BANVEL SGF. See appropriate section for rate 
information. For combinations options or sequential treatments, refer to appropriate 
section. 

Applications of BANVEL SGF to com during periods of rapid Orowth may result in 
temporary leaning. Com will usually become erect within 3 to 7 days. Cultivation 
should be delayed until after com is growing normally to avoid breakage. 

Agriculturally approved surtactants or sprayable fertilizers ( '/2 -1 gallon per acre of 
28%, 30%, 32% urea ammonium nitrate or 2.5 pounds per acre spray grade ammonium 
sulfate) may be added to the spray mixture to improve postemergence weed control, 
particularly in dry growing conditions. 

Do not use adjl "'ants containing penetrants such as petroleum based oils after crop 
emergence or crop injury may result. 

Com may be harvested or grazed for feed once the crop has reached the ensilage 
(milk) stage or later in maturity . 

Several synthetic pyrethroid insecticides are labeled for tankmix applications of 
BANVEL SGF refer to their label for specific recommendations. 

WEEDS CONTROLLED 
BANVEL SGF will control many ANNUAL broad leaf weeds or give growth suppression 
of many PERENNIAL broadleaf weeds commonly found in com. 

For best performance, make applicatiOl" when weeds have emerged and are actively 
growing. 

Preemergence control of cocklebur, velvetleaf, and jimsonweed may be reduced if 
conditions such as low temperature or lack of soil moisture cause delay3d or deep 
germination of weeds. 

ANNUALS 

__ A._ 
15 MAY II!I 



/t 'I 
/' 

3J 

Buckwheat, Wild Waterhemp 
Burclover, Califomia 
Burcucumber 
Carpetweed 
Chickweed, Common 
Clovers (Annual) 
Cocklebur, Common 
Jimsonweed 
Knotweed 
Kochia 
Kochia (triazine resistant) 
Ladysthumb 

• Lambsquarters, Common 
Lambsquarters 
(triazine resistant) 

• Mallow, Common 
Mallow, Venice 
Momingglory, Ivyleaf 
Momingglory, Tall 
Mustard, Tansy 
Mustard, Wild 
Mustard (Yellowtops) 
Nightshade, Black 
Pigweed, Prostrate 
Pigweed, Redroot 
(Carelessweed) 

• Pigweed, Rough 
Pigweed, Smooth 
Pigweed (triazine resistant) 

• Pigweed, Tumble 
Puncturevine 
Purslane, Common 
Ragweed, Common 
Ragweed, Giant (Buffaloweed) 
Ragweed Lance-Leaf 
Sicklepod 
Sida, Prickly (Teaweed) 
Smartweed, Green 
Smartweed, Pennsylvania 
Spikeweed, Common 
Spanist'i needles 
Spurge, Prostrate 
Sunflower, Common (Wild) 
Sunflower, volunteer 
Thistle Russian 
Vftlvetleaf 

PW 'IiIOf!A .. 18 IllAYt!I 



• 
• 

• 
• 

PERENNIALS 
Alfalfa 
Artichoke, Jerusalem 
Bindweed, Field 
Clover, Hop 
Dandelion, Common 
Dock Broadleaf(Bitterdock) 
Dock, Curly 
Dogbane, Hemp 
Horsenettle, Carolina 
Mare's Tail (Horseweed) 
Milkweed, Climbing 
Milkweed, Common 
Milkweed, Honeyvine 
Nightshade, Silverlesf 

(White Horsenettle) 
Pokeweed 
Smartweed, Swamp 
Sowthistle 
Thistle, Canada 
Vetch 

PREPLANT/PREEMERGENCE IN NO·TILLAGE CORN 

/7 C1 3J 

Applications of BANVEL SGF may be made before, during, or after planting to emerged 
and actively growing broadleaf weeds. Apply BANVEL SGF at 2 pints per treated acre 
on medium or fine textured soils containing 2% or greater organic malter. Use 1 pint 
per treated acre on coarse textured soils (sand, sandy loam, and loamy sand) or 
medium and fine textured soils with less than 2% organic matter. 

When planting into a legume sod (e.g., alfalfa or clover), appiy BANVEL SGF after 4-6 
inches of regrowth has occurred. 

PREEMERGENCE IN CONVENTIONAL OR REDUCED TILLAGE CORN 

BANVEL SGF may be applied after planting and prior to cotn emergence. Application 
at 2 pints Pflr treated acre may be made to medium or fine textured solis which contain 
2% or greater organic matter. DO NOT apply to coarse textured soils (und, sandy 
loam, and loamy sand) until after crop emergence (see' Early Postemergence uses 
below). 

Preemergence application of BANVEL SGF does not require mechanical incorporation 
to become active. A shallow mechanical incorporation is recommended if application is 
not followed by adequate rainfall or sprinkler irrigation. Avoid tillage equipment (e.g., 
drags, harrows; which concentrate treated soil over seed furrow. -_ ... - 17 !MY. 

,-' 



• 
• 

• 
• 

EARLY POSTEMERGENCE 
(ALL nLLAGE SYSTEMS) 

(Spike through 8 inch tall com) 

)0 7 3 J 

BANVEL SGF at 2 pintl per tre.ted acre may be applied during the period from com 
emergence through the five leaf stage or 8 Inches tall, whichever comes first. Reduce 
the rate to 1 pint per treated acre if com is growing on coar .. textured lOils (sand, 
sandy loam, loamy sand). See Late POltemergence applicationl given below if the 6th 
true leaf il emerging from whorl or com II greater then 8 Inches tall. 

LATE POSTEMERGENCE 
(ALL nLLAGE SYSTEMS) 

(I to Hinch tall com) 

Application of BANVEL SGF at 1 pint per treated acre may be made from 8 to 36 inch 
tall corn or 15 days before tassel emergence, whichever comes first. For best 
performance, make applications when weeds are less than 3 inches tall. 

Make directed spray application when: (1) com leaves prevent proper spray coverage; 
(2) sensitive crops are growing nearby; (3) tank mixing with 2,4-0. 

DO NOT apply BANVEL SGF when soybeans are growing nearby if any of these 
conditions exist: 

- com is more than 24 inches tall 
- soybeans are more than 10 inches tall 
- soybeans have begun to bloom 

OVERLAY (SEQUENnAL) TREATMENTS 
BANVEL SGF may be applied to ground previously treated with one or more of thl) 
following herbicides: 

acetochlor (Harness® Plus, SurpasS®) 
alachlor (Lasso®, Lasso MT®, Partner®) 
Atrazine 
Bicep® 
Broadstnke® 
Bronco® 
Bullet® 
butylate (Sutan~ IGenate®) 
Clarity® 
cyanazine (BladeX®) 
dimethenamid (Frontier®) 

111 

/ 



• 
• 

• 
• 

EPTC (Eradicane®) 
Extrazine II® 
Guardsman® 
glyphosate (Roundup®) 
lariat® 
MarXsman® 
metolachlor (Dual®) 
paraquat (Gramoxone®) 
pendimethalin (Prowl®) 
propachlor (Ramrod®) 
limazine (Princep®) 
Surpass® 100 

/1 

Apply BANVEl SGF at 1 pint per treated acre to ground previously treated with full 
rates of CLARITY or MARKSMAN Herbicides. Allow at least 2 weeks between 
applications 

READ AND FOllOW LABEL DIRECTIONS FOR EACH OF THE ABOVE 
PRODUCTS. 

TANK MIX TREATMENTS FOR CORN 
BANVEL SGF may be tank mixed with one or more of the following herbicides for 
control of grasses or additional broad leaf weeds. Read and follow the label of each 
tank mix product used for precautionary statements. directions for use. rates and 
timings. and other restrictions. 

RATES AND TIMINGS 

IWNEL 
PlUS 

PREF1.ANT1 
PREEKRGEN'T 
(00 TiLlAG€ 
~N) 

DIRECTIONS 

RATES AND TIMINGS 

PREEMERGEN'T 
(COMN'TDW. 
ORREDOCED 
TUAOE~N) 

EARl. Y POST. 
EIoERQENT 
(AUllUAGE 
SYSTEMS) 

\I2.I ..... IiIA 

18 

lATE 
POSTEMER· 
QENT(AU 
TUAOE SYS· 
TEMS) 

\12·1 _lilA 
(T ....... 1pI8y 
-.pol ..... 
II1II .......... 
01 ClIft i$Iy. 

-1hI>""" to cht11p18y 
toon.fIoom 
..... _oom -,.. ... 
• .". toI) 

'Ii' 5 'lIIII'bo 
.... Io..,ed 
..... bobw ""'" _"''''24 
.". til LIM 
-cnc ......... 
It 25lI (V N) witI .. _-



J-O 3J 

ARlIne 1114-2b ... ·A 11/4-2 til iliA 11/4-2 til IO'A 1114-2 til IO'A ~lIi Iilmay 
CftIpoil_ OordlA'lf - III ........ 
'-1Uf1ll """,io", .-n 
UMcI ..... ..,,2...ct. 1112 .... 

IIIiIVI ~ ""'" ... F ....... 1111 
• 5...ct. 01 Iftd ...... 
Ion ........ ,."idiof. 

"".'0 to ..... 
,",+ .... 

iEACCM 0.31· 0.12 0.31·0.12 . 
II 
, 

I JIIIIrf" • 
...... <AmI) ...... IO'A _IO'A .... ID-.gId 

(To __ '4"11' .......... """'. 
-.01 .... 41D24ftNi ... 
IIId .-alii« lIM IIOIHotir. 
01 ""'" ..-v, IIItocIn • .25'4 
.. ,*",,~ f'NJ ..... 1ri 

• ID chd '4"11' .... 
.......""'" ......... com ....... 

• Brct ... !oil 

IlADEX5 1 114-4 bs III" 1 1/4-4 til iliA 1 1/4-2 til iliA t\4*A .... "'"Y 
(tyIflIlW'iO ) ( .... IIODF III ........ 

bw' , ....... , .-nlll2 

oIIor ""'" ftNi"',1ftd 
""QliIiu) "'.com. 

~"41oo1 
!II!!! 

0VAt1 1 112-3 til iliA 1112-3 til iliA 1 112-3 til iliA t\4*A .... "'"Y 
(_toIot) ( ......... onlino 111_ .... 

OImedum ..... ,-" ... 
le<Uod SOlIs 21oo1ngolftd 
WIth 2 112% or IooIort ""'" • 
1I'-*"'V"1lIC 11'-* ... 3 
ml11e<) .-~ • FRCl'fTIER 1l-25 ft o"A 1l-25! ozIA 13-25. ozIA "' .... ,JMy 

(cIm'_od) (_ ...... onlino 1II_~10 

0I-"1oIrIvrId lido ... com • ... wilh2 5'JI Ttio_, 

01"''''91'*' flUtblWGM 
-) .... 1IMicidI 

htprcMdes 
paa"·Fa 
..... oIps 
..... _t.y •• 
.-.."nc1o ...... -
"1fII: I , I. 

<J\AMOxOt£. li4-! billA 1/4-1 billA , 
4t 
, 1.1.,., 

~I) 111_10 
-ved .... 
1M prior .. ""'" 
... pu 

HAR'-ESS PlUS 1 112· 3 til iliA 1 112· 3 til iliA ~,+ I . ....., 
.. Sl,fIPASS UOO ......... Iino .. 111 .... _10 
(oc.Io<toIot) -... IoIrIvrId SOlIs com "'.,.,u 
PM/ISG'A 110958 20 IoIAY 15 



;;1 1 3f 

_2511", __ 

......,-
lASSOI 1111·4 til iliA 1111 .. tII .... A 1111 .. tII ... A ...... iIIIII)' 
{aIIcNOI) ~0Itt0li"" IIIIIIIIIt bib. 

1iIIu.d ....... ........... 
....... 210 2itMIIIgtlftd 
0fIIIic-) ........... 

....... 3 
iooNo III N 

..... I 1111 ~ 
IDnM tI *'*" we 
.... tL-MT. 
PImor). "f. • 
.... 1II1IIIIIt 

• pia"'''' .... ..... 
PRINCEPS 20.30bs ... A 2 0.3 0 til iliA ~Uli tico,lIIII)' 

• ,....., ... ) III .... prior 

....... "'-IfMIIpa 

PRatlll :n 1 111 til iliA 314-1111 til iliA .. ,.+ IrftIIJ' 
(pendrr.ethallo) (\JH oN( on line ._-

"' ....... luUod itItIr II\or 
....... 210 .......,IM 
'" grM" "'glrOC prior"-
... !tot ) 
-Il'''0l Com -.... 

b¥nd ... 2· 
""...,.tI 
WOWlh 

• RCllMIL"'e 10.30 bs ... A 10.30 bs lOlA ....... Ioc .. rn.y 
(gIyphos.,.) • modo 10 

-vod-
1M prior 10 

• CGrrIlIftOp ... 

2.4-0 1/4- 111 bs ... A 1/4-1,1 til iliA No« fKCihLTAAodId I .. til iliA Drop .......... ---..... htigM. e 
iooNolI .... 
~ ... ~ 
oil ........... 
....... tI .. """" 
wi ..... 
IotIhoodtl 
'""'" .., tnd 

--~ -.tI_ 
.".. 

21 



• 
• 

• 
• 

PRE PLANT DIRECTIONS 
(POST HARVEST\FALLow\cROP STUBBLE\SET -A-SIDE) 

FOR BROADLEAF WEED CONTROL 
BEFORE WHEAT, CORN, SORGHUM, SOYBEANS AND 

COTTON 

IMPORTANT 

Observe all precautions. Read and follow mixing and application 
instructions 

WEEDS CONTROLLED 

BANVEL SGF may be applied alone or in tank mix combinations with other herbicides 
registered for this use. 

BANVEL SGF can be applied either POST HARVEST in the fall, spring or lummer 
during the FALLOW period or to CROP STUBBLE\SET-A-SIDE acres. BANVEL SGF, 
when applied a\ the recommended rates, will control many ANNUAL broad leaf weeds, 
see the WEEDS CONTROLLED section under small grains. In addition, BANVEL SGF 
will control or suppress the following BIENNIAL and PERENNIAL broadleaf weeds: 

Alfalfa(1 ) 
Artichoke, Jerusalem 
Bindweed, Field 
Bindweed, Hedge 
Blueweed, Texas 
Bursage (Bur Ragweed, 
Povertyweed, Lakeweed)(1) 

Dandelion, Common(1) 
Dock, Curly( 1) 
Dogbane, Hemp 
Garlic, Wild(2) 
Horsenettle, Carolina 
Knapweed, Diffuse 
Knapweed, Spotted 

Nightshade, Silver 
Redvine 
Smartweed, Swamp 
Sowthistle, Perennial(1) 
Spurge, Leafy 
Thistle, Bull 

Thistle, Canada(2) 
Thistle, Milk 
thistle, Musk 
Thiltle, Plumelesl 
Thistle, Scotch 
Trumpetaeeper (B~vine) 

(1 )Perennials may be controlled uling BANVEL SGF at ratel lower than thole 
recommended for other listed perennial weeds. (See RATES AND TIMINGS under this 
heading). _A_ 

22 



• 
• 

• 
• 

J3 1 3J 

(2)See the SPECIAL TANK MIX TREATMENTS sect on under this heading for specific 
control program for these weeds. 

RATES AND TIMINGS 

Apply BANVEL S(, . as a broadcast or spot treatment to emerged and actively growing 
weeds after crop harvest (post harvest) and before a killing frost or in the fallow 
cropland or crop stubble the following spring or summer. Agriculturally approved spray 
additives, such as surfactantl or oill, may be used to enhance Ipray coverage and the 
herbicides penetration of weed fOliage. See CROPPING RESTRICTIONS for 
recommended interval between application and planting to prevent crop injury . 

For best performance, make awrcation when ANNUAL weeds are less than 6 inches 
tall, when BIENNIAL weeds are ill the rosetta stage and to PERENNIAL weed regrowth 
in late summer or fall following a mowing or tillage treatme!)t. Most effective control of 
upright perennial broadleaf weeds, such as Canada thistle and Jerusalem artichoke, 
occurs if application is made when the majority of weeds are 8 Inches or taller. Vney 
perennial broadieaf weeds, such as field bindweed and hedge bindweed, are best 
controlled when weeds are in or beyond the full bloom stage. 

Avoid disturbing treated areas following application. Treatments may not kill weeds 
which develop from seed or underground plant parts, such as rhizomes or bulblets, 
after the effective period for BANVEL SGF. For seedling control, a follow-Yp program 
or other cultural practices could be instituted. For small grain in-crop uses of BANVEL 
SGF, see the RATES AND TIMINGS section under the SMALL GRAINS heading for 
details. 

BANVEL SGF RATES PER TREATED ACRE: 

BANVEL SGF RATES PER TREATED ACRE: 
WeedType . Amount of ProdudPerAcre . 
Annual 112 - 2.pts (8 - 32 ftuid oz.) 
Biennial 2 - 4 pts (32 - 64 fluid oz.) 
Perennial 2 - 8 pts (32 - 128 fluid oz.) 
Perennial 2 - 4 pts (32 - 64 fluid oz.) 

suppression 
Noted (1) 4 - 8 pts (64 - 128 fluid oz.) 

perennials 
Other perennials 8 pts (128 fluid oz.) 

_A_ 
23 MAY I!I 



• 
• 

• 
• 

Retreatments may be made as needed; however, do not exceed a total of 8 pints of 
BANVEL SGF per treated acre during any given fallow period. 

TANK MIX TREATMENTS 

BANVEL SGF may be tank mixed with one or more of the following herbicides for 
control of grasses or additional broadleaf weeds. Read and follow the label of each 
tank mix product used for pr8Cliutionary ltatements, directions for UN, retes and 
timings, weeds controlled and geographic or other restrictions. 

BANVEL SGF BROADCAST RATE PER TREATED ACRE FOR ANNUAL WEEP 
CONTROL: 

Apply 112 - 2 pints BANVEL SGF with: 

Product Active Ingredient Formulation Amount of Product 
Per Acre 

Aatrex 4L(1) atrazine 41b/gal 112 - 6 pts 

Aatrex Nine-O(1) atrazine 9O%DF 112 - 3.31bs 

Amber(2) triasulfuron 75%DF 0.28 - 0.35 oz 

A1ly(2) metsulfuron- 75%DF 11100z 
methyl 

Bladex(1 ) cyanazine 9O%DF 2.7 - 3.6 Ibs 

Cyclone paraquat 21b1gal 1 - 2 pts 

Faliowmaster glyphosate + 1.6lb/gal 22 - 44 f1 oz 
dicamba 

Finesse(2) chlorsulfuron + 75%DF .20z 
metsulfuron-
methyl 

Gramoxone paraquat 2.51b1gal 1.5 pts 
Extra 

Kerb(1) pronamlde 5O-W 112 -1.0 Ib 

Landmaster BW glyphosate + 2.41b1gal 27 - 54 f1 oz -,,- 2 .. lOAy 115 



• 
• 

• 
• 

Roundup or 
Roundup RT 

Sencor OF(1) 

Sencor 4(1) 

2,4-0 

2,4-0 

glyphosate 

metribuzin 

metribuzin 

24-0 , 

31b1gal 

75%DF 

41b1gal 

41b1gal 

8 - 48 fI oz 

112 - 1 Ib 

3/4 - 1 112 pts 

1-2 pts 
(0.5 - 1 Ib lilA)(3) 

(1 )Tank mixes of BANVEL SGF with these products may be subject to special 
restrictions. See the Product Label of the tank mix partner for intended use rates, 
restrictions and other precautions. 

(2)When tank mixing with sulfonylurea herbicides refer to the product label for rates 
and restrictions. U!)e a surfactant of at least 80% active ingredient at the rate of 1 - 2 
quartS/1oo gallons of spray or not more than 0.25 - 0.5% by volume. Use the highest 
rate of surfactant when using the lower rate ranges of the tank mix and/or when treating 
more mature weeds or dense vegetative growth. Sulfonylurea resistant weeds may not 
be controlled by tank mixes of BANVEL SGF and a sulfonylurea. Refer to the BANVEL 
SGF tank mix section for alternative tank mixes. 

(3)When using fonnulations other than 4 Iblgal use pounds active/aCl'e listed. 

BANVEL SGF BROADCAST RATE PER TREATED ACRE FOR BIENNIAL AND 
PERENNIAL WEED CONTROL: 
Apply 2 to 8 pints of BANVEL SGF with: 

Product Active Ingredient Fonnulation Amount of Product 
Per Acre 

Curtail clopyralid + 2.38Ib1gal 2 - 4 pts 
24-0 , 

2,4-0 24-0 , 41b/gal 2 - 6 pts 
(1.0 - 3 Ib ai/A)(1) 

Landmaster BW glyphosate + 2.41b1gal 54 fI oz 
24-0 , 

Roundup glyphosate 3.0lblgal 1 - 5 qts 

Roundup RT glyphosate 3.0lblgal 1 - 5 qts 
I'elH!GFA_ 25 MAY Ie 



• 
• 

• 
• 

Tordon 22K picloram 21b/gal 112 - 1 pt 

1 When using formulations other than 4 Iblgal use pounds activelacre listed. 

SPECIAL TANK MIX TREATMENTS 
For suppression of perennial weeds, apply 1 - 2 pints of BANVEL SGF with 8 - 16 fluid 
ounces of Roundup Herbicide or Roundup RT per treated acre. 

For wild garlic control, apply 2 pints BANVEL SGF with 3 pints of 2,4-0 LV Ester (4 
Ib/gal) per treated acre. Apply when wild garliC is 4 to 8 inches tall. 

For Canada thistle control, use BANVEL SGF, BANVEL SGF plus Curtail, or BANVEL 
SGF plus Roundup Herbicide or Roundup RT tank mix treatments. 

Application may be made during fallow periods for control of volunteer barley, bulbous 
bluegrass, downy brome, jointed goatgrass, common rye and volunteer wheat when 
they are actively growing. Use 2 pints BANVEL SGF with 112 to 1 Ib Kerb SOw. Fall 
seeded wheat may be planted 9 months or more after application. For best 
performance, make application between mid-October and mid-December, prior to soil 
freeze up. 

During fallow periods, apply BANVEL SGF plus Landmaster BW or Fallowmaster 
Herbicide to give improved control of kochia, wild buckwheat, prickly lettuce, field 
bindweed and Canada thistle. Use 114 - 112 pint of BANVEL SGF plus 22 - 54 fluid 
ounces of Landmaster BW or Fallowmaster Herbicide for annual weed control or 112 -
1 pint BANVEL SGF plus 22 - 54 fluid ounces of Landmaster BWor Fallowmaster 
Herbicide for perennial weed suppression. 

CROPPING RESTRICTIONS 
The follolf,':i1g recommendations are based on BANVEL SGF use rates up to 8 pints (2 
Ibs. p.i) per treated acre. 

CORN, COnON, SORGHUM and SOYBEANS may be planted in the spring follOWing 
applications made during the previous year. tf Ie •• than 1 inch of rainfall occur. 
between applicetion and first killing frost, treated areas should be cultivated to allow 
herbicide to come in contact with moist VIii. Cultivation may take place before or 
immediately after ground thaw. 

7 3J 

Soybean or Cotton injury may occur if the interval between application and planting is 
less than specified. In areas with "reater than 30 Inches of rainfall, delay planting for 
15 days per pint of BANVEL SGF per treated acre. In areas with lesl than 30 inch •• of 

r 



• 
• 

• 
• 

;; 7 1 3J 

rainfall, delay planting for 23 days per pint of BANVEL SGF per treated acre. Exclude 
days when ground is frozen. 

Do not use treated cotton as a livestock feed item. 

WHEAT may be planted in the fall or spring following applications. Also, spot 
applications may be made any time prior to crop emergence if crop injury can be 
tolerated in treated areas. Wheat injury may occur if the interval between application 
and planting is less than specified. 

East of the Mississippi River. the interval is10 days per pint of BANVEL SGF per 
treated acre or 1 day per 1.5 ounces. Moisture is essential for BANVEL SGF 
oegradation. Exclude days when ground is frozen . 

West of the Mississippi River, the interval is 23 days per pint of BANVEL SGF per 
treated acre or 1 1/2 days per ounce. Moisture is essential for BANVEL SGF 
degradation. Exclude days when ground is frozen. 

Following a normal harvest of barley, oats, or wheat, any rotational crop may be 
planted. If the interval before harvest is shortened, such as when cover crops will be 
plowed under, do not follow up with the planting of a sensitive crop. 

CONTROL OF PERENNIAL BROADLEAF 
WEEDS IN CROPLAND OR FALLOW 

(SPOT APPLICATION ONLY) 

For U.e Only in the St.te. of 
Color.do. Id.ho. K.n •••• Mont.na. 

Nebra.ka. Nevada, North D.kota, Oregon, 
South D.kot., Ut.h, W •• hington .nd Wyoming. 

IMPORTANT 

Observe all precautions. Read and follow mixing and application instructions. 

Do not treat sub irrigated cropland or areas when the soil remains saturated with water 
throughout the year. 

Make only one application of BANVEL SGF per year. 

WEEDS Cf)NTROLLED 
BANVEL SGF, when applied at recommended rate., will control many broadleat weeds 
including: 

27 

/ 


